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~ The more we learn, the less we know!

‘Daniel Llewellén: Who was he?

" In early January 1993 Charlie Reavis Lewellen, who is an advisor to the Sandi

Arabian National Guard, returned to his post by way of England, after abit of R&R

:in his home town of Temple, Bell County, Texas,

While in England, Charlie and his wife Amperita made a mde mp toEssexto look

‘What Charlie and Ampy discovered

- addsto themystery of Daniel Llewellen.

“But, let’s let Charlie tell his own

Daniel. We. arrived in England on the

‘morming of the 6th and the next day we
- rented acarand took off in whathasto be -

the worst of weather. It was foggy, rain-

-*.ing, and the wind was blowing ata force -
© 4 gale. This, coupled with the steering
~-wheel being on the wrong side, and
“having to remember to ‘stay left,” we_
‘headed out with map in hand. :
- “As luck wonld have it we were able

to find our way to Chelmsford and when

wearrived had to drive aronnd tolook for:

a parking place. I had: forgotten there are

“no-parking spaces like in the U. S. The -
- stregts are narrow withno place forcars.
-We found a parking garage and I asked a

‘chap’ where we might find the parish

- .church. He had a strange look on his face

and asked which one—well, that was
that!
'“I-chidsuggestweuythelibrary,but

- he couldn’t direct us to it. We said what
- -the heck and headed down the stairs and

across the street. You might guess what

" was there—right, the ]ibmry, the Essex

~up the “parish charch” in Chelmsford, where Damel Llewellen {ca. 1600—1663/64)
-in his will, requested to be buried.

County administration buxldmg, etc. -
*“We found our way into the library’s

‘main entrance and asked at the tourist

desk about the ‘parish church.”
directed to'the St. Mary’s Cathedral. -

" “We asked directions to the Cathe-
dral and were informed we wereinlnck— -
“just go out the front door, umleft, walk .

one block and presto, you're there!”.

. “We wandered aronnd the grounds
looking at numerous tablets.covering
different graves. Most have become im-
possible to read gver the years. It didn’t

- takelong to figure this was goingtobe an
impossible task, so we wentinside where

. wefound a really nice man taking down

- the Christmas tree. We talked with him

_and tojd him what we wete looking for.

“Well, there is none, now, We were ..

He said the name was famﬂlar and we
went outside to look again, but we were

. notabie to locate the grave of Damel out-i'-

there.

went to-the records office where we
foundﬂlepeopletobeveryhclpftﬂ They

found desks for us and we: ’began by

checking the burial records. -

-"What we found was that Ihe ‘Read EPS
7 ing deske,” where Daniel had asked to:
 buried, is the altar. Anyoneblmed close " i
- to it had to be very important.. Damellsif‘_'*.

buried under the Cathedral!

- Daniel Liewelien (note spellmg of his
surname), formerly a Captain in* Vir-
ginia, was buried on 13 February 1664.

“Then we looked at other records.
There were no other records conceming .

any Liewellen or any other spellings for

the next 100 years. We looked at baptis- . -
‘mal records beginning in 1564 through . " 4

1700 and didn’t find any Llewellen or

. Connnuea' onpdgeﬂ- e
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“Tomake along story short, we ethen o

“In the burial records we fouhd that
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Editorial

Thanks for the material you’ve contributed!

‘With this issue LIewelIyn Traces begins its fifth year of pubhcanon The indexes
of the four volumes 1989 to 1992 include about 10,000 names—a lot of informa-

tion about Llewellyn, Flewellen, and allied families!

The success of Llewellyn Traces is atiributable in great measure to rescarchers
who have been gencrous in sending material for publication or ]ust o help us
better understand a family.

. In addition to published records-—-obltuanes biographical sketches marriage

: records census and tax lists, military records, human interest news stories—some

readers have sent unpublished documents—family Bible pages, wills, deeds,
tombstone photos, family letters, maps, group sheets, descendency lists, manu-
scripts. This material, coupled with the editor’s research over 30 years, enables us
to include a variety of information in each guarterly issue.

Much of this material hasn’t been included verbatim in Liewellyn Traces, but a

Tot of it has been used in one way or another *“behind the scenes,” so to speak, as

we analyze and write about the various families, relying heavily upon material

from those who have done the initial research. Some of it helps in answermg

queries. All of it is carefully filed and available for future use.

We're asked if we'H ever run out of material. As it appears now, there’s no end
in sight. New material keeps coming in. On one day recently our mail brought
totally new material from six subscribers! And as new subscribers join us, many
make never-before-seen material available for us all, It's the individual family
records of two or three generations that help so much in building an entire family.

“In the family charts and descendency lists we shall find many of the thousands

Ny 'of Llewellyns and Flewellens we haven’t mentioned in Llewellyn Traces—many
- whose names haven’t appearcd on so much as a marriage list, or in a census.
_ Perhaps they have been mentioned in the Query column, but, so far, no one has
*"known enough about them to reply to the query. It’s those obscure folks we hope
.o find in some of the contributed matter. 'I'hey just don’t seem to be in public -
. records and many are t00 contemporary to be in published data.

“Examples of sharing research are found in the contents of this i issue. ' We be—
heve the Chelmsford, Essex, England, material has never been published. If it hias,
it hasn’t been widely circulated, It allows us to expand upon Daniel Llewellen’s
will. This: by far is the most intriguing contribution we’ve received. We are gratc-
ful to Charlie Reavis Lewellen for it.

Several contemporary obituaries. printed in this issic arrived almost simtlta:
neously from three readers. Qther newspaper clippings from subscribers brought

items of interest—some tragic, some uplifting. Several subscribers have sent

jtems that augmented material we’ve already published.
As always, our analytical articles are based upon our own research, enhanced
by items received from others as well as by published records Those references

are acknowledged where appropnate

So to everyone who has ever sent us even just a smidgen of Llewellyn or
Flewellen genealogical material, thanks for providing fellow researchers w1th

- informatien to help in l:racmg all those elusive ancestors,

B cH» b
-We continue 1o play “catch-up in trying to meet our publication schedule We
hope the June issue wilt be back on schedule. It will be followed closely by the
registration maierial for the Llewellyn National Reunion. And if you’ve written us
lately, or not so lately, be assured there will be a reply eventually. Each letter
deserves attention and a thoughtful reply. And that takes time.
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Follow-up

Additions and changes to material we’ve published earlier

Llewellyn Traces 3.3, page 37, Seth
Lewelling’s Journal: The following in-
formation about Seth Lewelling’s jour-
-nal wassentrecently by Roberta Mills of
Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon,
At an unknown date, a typed copy of

Seth’s joumnal was lent to the California

State Library by Charles L. Emerson of
-Portland. From that copy the library
typed its own copy and placed it among
the library’s accessions, catalogued as:
Material: Book
Call Number: F865.L.38
Author: Lewelling, Seth
. Title: Excerpts from the Journal of
Seth Lewelling -
Publication: Mar 23, 1850-Sept. 10,
1852
Description: 36 leaves: ill.; 28 cm.

For information from the library,
write California Section, California
State Library, P.O. Box 942837, Sac-

" ramento CA 94237-0001; or call 916/
654-0176.

. At the time the material was re-
typed by the library the location of the
original diary was “not known.”

Our reference to the joumal (“dia-

- 1y”y in Liewellyn Traces 3:3 describes

the journal in the California State Li-

brary as “typescript,” but it does not
specify that the manuscript was copied
from another typed copy and not from
the original, which must have been in
jonghand. Our understanding, based
upon comments made by Merie Mattes
in his Platte River Road Narratives, is
that Seth Leweliling’s pen-and-ink
sketches used as illustrations in the orig-
inal journal were copied into the type-
script. Evidently they are,

Llewellyn Traces 4:1, page 18: Vital

statistics, Kansas Cemeteries, Butler -

County, DeGraff Cemetery: John Fran-
cis Lewellen’s dates should be 15 April
1872-1935. The November 1898 date is
the date of his marriage to Emma Jeffer-
son. She was bom 11 April 1874 and
died 19 April 1872, just eight days past
her 98th birthday. Emma, too, is buried
in DeGraif Cemetery. John Francis
Lewellen was the youngest son of Doc-
tor and Susannah (Ryan) Lewellen, who
" settled in Butler County, Kansas Terti-

" tory,in 1857. Susannah (Ryan) Lewel-

_ len, John Francis’s mother, died 2-1/2
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months after he was born. The DeGraff
Cemetery isalsocalled Ridgeway Cem-

etery.

Lieweltyn Traces 4.1, page 21: Lewel-
Iens of Andrew County, Missouri: These

_folks belong in the family of John Lewel-

len of Preble County, Ohio. They are
descendants of Nancy Peters and Baf-
ford Lewellen. Bafford took his wife
and children from Ohio to Missouri in
the 1860s, going to the “end of the rail-
road™ at St. Joseph, Buchanan County,

Missouri, The family then loaded its -

belongings onto wagons and went into
neighboring Andrew County. Cemetery
records of this family are in Llewellyn
Traces 4:3, pages 57 and 38.

Llewellyn Traces 4:2, page 33, Obituary

“of John N. Lewellen: Please correct the

death date of John N. Lewellen. It should
be 1913 instead of 1813, This John N,
Lewellen is not the John N. Lewellen
whose biography was published in
Llewellyn Traces 4:4, page 70.

The cbitvary of John N. Lewellen
{1847-1913) was constructed from in-
formation submited for Liewellyn, Le-
wallen, Lualin, etc., et¢. (Billie Harris,

Sacramento, 1981, page 17), probably in -
the late 1970s, by an unidentified de-

scendant of John N, Lewellen.

The family chart from which infor-
mation in his “obituary” came shows a
line of descent from Jessie(sic) (ca.1786-
¢a.1865) and Sarah (7)) Lewellen
{ca.1785-7). Census data gives Virginia
as the birthplaces of both Jessie and
Sarah and of some of their children. The

- family seems to have stopped in Ohio- -
" before settling in Wayne County, Iowa,

about 1855.

Queries 12-91,13-91,14-91,and 15-
91 also pertain to this Wayne County,
Iowa, family. Despite our statement in

- the reply to these four queries in Liewel-

Iyn Traces 4:4, page 85, this family has
rot been traced to the line of John and
Jane Gregg Lewellen of Fayette County,
Pennsylvania.

Llewellyn Traces 4.2, page 41, and Fol-

low-up 4:4, page 67: Will of Thomas -

Lewellyn, Chester County, Pennsylva-
nia, re: town or village of Nelson, Ohio,
where Lydia (Lewellyn) Vandersliceand

her husband Benjamin celebrated their
50th wedding anniversary. The ink was
barely dry on that issue when we found

Nelson in Portage County, Ohio, onalist -

of Ohio Post Offices, 1870, published in
Ohio, Gateway to the West, Vol. X, No.
IV. Our thanks aiso to John Jackson,
‘West Bend, Wisconsin, who asked, via
Prodigy, about Nelson, Ohio, and re- .
ceived information thai verifies that
Nelson is indeed in Portage County,

Llewellyn Traces 4:3, page 58: Vital

‘statistics, Missouri marriages, Clark

County: We apologize to all researchers
for our goof! These are Clark County,
Indiana, marriages, not Clark County,

" Missouri, and appear in this issue (5:1;

pages 12 and 13) correctly. Other Mis-
souri marriages, Mercer and Pike Coun-
ties, in 4:3, page 58, are correctly
identified. Please note that the referenc-

esforthe Clark County marriagessbould =~

of course be marriage records of Clark
County, Indiana, Wearcextremely sorry
to have made the ristake. Please correct .
the “headline” for these marriages 10

read “Clark County, Indiana.”

How to submit your material
for publication

wase shaze your genealogical research

your Elewellyn/Fiewellen lines with our redd-

ers\Especizily welcome are series of p

she=k; that show relationships between gener-

atjons Flease include as many referefices as
possibly, Group sheets need not be cophiplesely
filled in- t the more complete thyy are, the

beuer! er records not easily agcessible o

research uch a5 Bible records Avills, deeds,

gravestcne ifscriptions, old lettess, joumals, or
diades will tefully receivéd. Please send
clear photocoples.

Photographd and antwopk that we can use
separately or as iustratiog for your material .
will be welcorme, tdp. Plegbe identify anyonein
the picture. We can only with clear orig-
inat photog, which I remam (f you send
renen postage). We'\have a copy made for.
publication.

The editor es Yhe right to edit all
material or 10 absfact from\it. Related materi-
als from more one er may be com-
bined in ordeg’to presemt a\more complete
record, .

Cur ainy is to publish wel-docomented
dara. Hi ¥ and family raditidp should be
identified &5 such, ’

. Pleafe ideatify any material ydp submit
with yglir name, address, zip code, 3nd tele- -
ph ber. We may need to contacy you if
therefs a question about your submissioy that -
n an answer before we include it in Lidyel-

Iyl Traces.
Unless you include sufficiem retum
g¢, We cannot return to you what you submil
Anything you send by registered mail we'll
retum by registered mail.




Llewellyns and Flewellens in the news

Brandi Lewallen: basketball superstar

All during the 1989 through 1993 lady
- basketball seasons at Phillips University

inEnid, Garfield County, Oklahoma, the .

name “Brandi Lewallen” was on the lips
of every alum, fan, and townsperson.
Brandi could do no wrong. By the
time she finished four years of collegiate
competition she had scored 1,395 points
on southwestern basketball courts, had
‘scored so many three-pointers that her
record shattered other records.
Shewasgradvated fromLomegaHigh

School the star of its women’s prepteam, -

and then she entered Phillipsin the fall of
1989, where her basketball talents con-

tinued. She made local headlines nearly -

~ every weekend when the Phillips Fillies
took to the court.
- During her junior year, at a game in
" December 1991, she scored a career-
high of 34 points against Western New
Mexico. Then, a coupie of months later,
Brandi bested her own career-high by
- scoring 35 points against Oklahoma
Baptist University ina gameinShawnee,
" Pottawatomie County, Oklahoma.
Brandi, called the“Lomegastandout,”
in the 8 February 1992 game against
"OBU, broke her school’s career mark for
three-pointshots, hitting five three point-

.. ers for a (then) career total of 129 three-;

pointess.

She went into her final regular-sea-
son home game, a year later on 13 Feb-
-Tuary 1993, the Fillies” all-time career
leader with 186 three-point field goals.

Averaging 15 points per game during
the 1992-1993 season, she completed

. her coilegiate basketball career in Febru-
ary 1993 as the Fillies’ fourth-highest

. - scorer, witha total of 1,383 points during
“her four years on the team. Only the
District playoffs remained.

Sports stories on the pages of the Enid
News and Eagle during the four years of
Brandi’s college basketball career used
adjectives such as “sterling™ and “tre-

- mendous™ to describe her talent. Her
coach called her““a great ball handler, an
- outside shooter with an asset fbeing] her

“intelligence. She doesn’t hurt you with .

- things she can’t do and she stays with the

" things she can. She’s a great leader, but
a quiet leader.”

Brandi, in her junior year at Phillips;

was named 0 the 1991-1992 second”

teamn of the All-Sooner Athletic Confer-
ence Squad and then named again to the

-second team during hersenioryear, 1992-
1993.

The Fillies’ 58" senior guard is from
Omega, Kingfisher County, Oklahoma,
where she was graduated in 1989 from
Lomega High School, after leading her
team to three consecutive state titles
{Llewellyn Traces 4:1, page 21).

‘Waiting unitil her junior yearat Phillips
to make a career decision, Brandi has
anotheryeartogotocompleteherdegree
in education, setting her sights upon be-
coming a high school science teacher
and basketball coach, following in the
footstepsof herfather, CharlesLewallen,
whoisboys’ basketball coachat Lomega,

" High School. But her four-year basket-
ball career ended on 22 February 1993.

In mid-February 1993, Brandi
Lewallen, an 84-per-cent free-throw
shooter, brought her team around to win
a home game against the Oklahoma
Christian Lady Eagles and to eam it a
place in the District playoffs, again
against the Lady Eagles.

- Aweekafteragain beingnamed guard
on the second ASAC team, Brandi’s
baskethall career at Phillips University

. came to an abrupt end. On 22 February
1993, her team, the Phillips University
Fillies, was apparently on its way to the
Oklahoma District 9 semifinals. But it

faded into oblivion with 3:26 remaining .

when it was out-scored 17-4 by the na-
tionally ranked Lady Eagles and was
defeated 75-69.

Brandil.ewallenscoredonly 12 points

" that night and was in foul trouble mostof
the time. She was unable 10 rally the

Filliesand herbrilliant collegiate basket-

ball career was over. — Adapted from

the sports pages of the Enid (Oklahoma)

News and Eagle, 7 December 1991, 9
February 1992, 19 February 1992, 18

November 1992,21 November 1992,29

November 1992, 4 December 1992, 27
January 1993, 5 February 1993, 13 Feb-
ruary 1993, 18 February 1993, and 23
February 1993, kindly supplied by Dr.
William E. Shaklee, Oklahoma City,

Oklahoma County, Oklahoma.

Safe landings
Two “Llewellyn” photos appeared in
local newspapers recently.

A photo of pilot Cheryl Lewallen’s
Cessna sitting amid s in a muddy field

" at the south end of the Lee’s Summit,

Jackson County, Missouri, Airport was

- printed in the 21 December 1992 edition

of the Kansas City Star.

Cheryl’s plane had stalled the day
before during takeoff. The muddy field
provided a safe, if untidy, landing spot.
Neither she nor her passenger, David
Rink of Peculiar, Cass County, Missou-
1i, were injured.

And out in Colorado, a photo of 10--

year-old Jayme Luellen appeared on the
frontpage of the 13 February 1993 Pueblo
Chieftain as he played leapfrog with a
friend. They were celebrating mild
spring-like weather. The boys’ high-fly-
ing fun also resulied in safe landings.
Jayme is a younger brother of Allen
Luellen, whose illness due to Guillian-
Barre syndrome, a rare disease, made

- headlines three years ago (Llewellyn

Traces 2:1, page 2, and 2:2, page 23).
Allen, now nearly 14, is doing fine.

News briefs

Gayle Lewallen recently was an aide at -

the Gump Special Education Scheol in
Tucson, Pima County, Arizona.

Jim Llewellyn was spokesman for Oak-
land University in the townof Rochester
in Qakland County, Michigan, when
three bombs exploded on the campus in
January 1990. No injuries were reported
and no threats were received, but classes
werecancelled while police investigated.

Kelly Lewallen, danghter of the Tom
Lewallens, of Koshkonong, Oregon
County, Missouri, was a homecoming
queen candidate at Missouri Scothem
State College, Joplin, Jasper County,
Missouri, in the fall of 1990, Kelly at the
time was a college sophomore studying
dental hygiene.

To preserve original newspaper clippings, dissolve a milk-of-magnesia tablet overnightina -

quart of club soda. Next moming, pour the mixture into a pan or tray large enough to
accommadate the flattened clipping. Soak the clipping for an hour, remove it, and pat it dry.

It's probably a good idea to test this process on a similar clipping that is expendablé before .

\_ trying iton a valuable, irreplaceable document. This method should be used only on printed
matter and never on photocopies or on anything handwritten in ink.
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We begin the search for
“Llewellyn’ as a given name

Several researchers have mentioned how often they come across a form of “Liewel-
1yn” used asa given name. Wehaven’t gone outof our way looking for such instances,

but we’'ve been keeping a list.

We know that sometimes Liewellyn daughters used theu' maiden name as the
given name of a son or the middle name of a son or a daughter. In other cases,

Llewellyn as a given name may honor a grandmother or other family member, ora

friend. Other Llewellyn given names may reflect the Llewellyn influence in the
community, or just Welsh pride, but none should be overlooked as a clue to an allied

name.

We are not aware of any occasions where “Flewellen” has been used as a given

nasne, but that, too, is entirely possible.

Where we know the circumstance of “Llewellyn™ as a given or second name,
we’ve included that information along with references.

We'll continue this list with additions as we come across them. If your filesinclude
men or women having Llewellyn or Flewellen as given names, either as a first name

or as a “middle” name, please let us know.

In Alabama:
Llewellyn Jones. Reference: 1820
Alabama Census, Limestone County.

In Indiana:

- John Llewellyn Addington, Will-
iam Llewellyn Addington, Benjamin
Liewellyn Addington, Thomas Llewel-
lyn Addington, and Isaac Llewellyn
Addington, sons, born between 1810
and 1832, of Nancy (Lewallen) and
James Addington. With the exception of
John Llewellyn Addington, who was
bom in Wayne County, Indiana, these
men were born in Randolph County,
Indiana. Nancy (Lewaller) Addington
(ca.1791-bef .Oct 1859) was a daughter
of Meshach Lewallen (Lawallin,
Lawellin, etc.) (ca.1763-1832/33). She
married James Addington in Preble
County, Ohio, in 1809. Tradition says

-all 13 of their children carried “Llewel-

Iyn” as a second name.We also know
that one of Nancy’s great granddaugh-
ters was Mary Llewellyn (Pyle) Ware.
Reference: Addington familyrecordsin
possession of the editor,

Luellen Elzroth appears in many
records of Randolph County, Indiana,
ca.1820. Perhaps he was a son of John
Elzroth, of Randolph County, Reference
(among others). History of Randolph

. County, Indiana, E[benezer C.] Tucker

(Chicago: AL.Kingman [Publ.], 1882).

Inlowa:

Lieuallyn Chandler, who died in
1901 in Daviess County, Iowa. Refer-
ence: Entry of Mrs. Thomas McKay,
Greenfield, Milwaukee County, Wis-
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consin, in “Computerized Root Cellar,”
Genealogical Helper, September/Octo-
ber 1979. [Although this entry was
“Daviess County, Iowa,” the Jowa coun-
ty is spelled “Davis;” there is a Daviess
County, Indiana, and it's possible the
abbreviation “IA” (Indiana) was usedin
an early reference and has been misinter-
preted to mean “Iowa.” Check both
states.]

Johr Llewellyn Trebilcock, born
1878, Manly, Worth County, Iowa, sont
of Samuel Trebilcock (1842-1886), bomn
inToronto, Canada. John Liewellyn Tre-
bilcock married Helen 1, Gile. Samuel
Trebilcock was the youngest son of John
and Mary (_? ) Trebilcock, John Trebil-
cock wasbornca. 1803 in England; Mary
(_2 ) Trebilcock died ca.1844 in Toron-
to. The family lived in Princeton, Mercer
County, New Jersey, for 16 years before
going 10 Canada sometime after 1836.
Reference: Family records of Mrs. Wil-
ma Trebil (sic), Manly, Iowa, who won-
ders if Mary, grandmother of John
Llewellyn Trebilcock, was a Llewellyn.

In Kansas:

Lawellin Boyd Beryl Laizure (1896-
1954), son of Electa Ann (Lawellin) and
Bepjamin L. Laizure, bom Anderson
County, Kansas, died Kansas City, Mis-
souri. Reference: Lawellinfamily records
in possession of the editor.

In Keniucky: |
Lewellen Barnett, ancestor of Mrs.
Joe Williams, Benton, Marshall County,

" Kentucky; no dates or other references.

Lewellin Price witmessed power of

attorney of Osbomn Sprigg, Washington
County, Maryland, to convey land in
Jefferson County, Kentucky, 1788, Ref-
erence: Early Kentucky Setilers, records
of Jefferson County, Kentucky, from the
Filson Club History Quarterly (Balti-
more: GPC, 1988), page 376.
Meshach Lewellen McNamee, bomn
¢a.1794, perhaps in Washington Coun-
ty, Pennsylvania, orNelson County, Ken-
tucky, son of Margaret (Lewellen) and
Isaac McNamee. Margaret (Lewellen)
McNamee {ca.1760-aft.1829) was a
daughter of Deborah (Burson) and
Shadrach Lewelin (?-ca.1784). Refer-
ence: McNamee family records in pos-
session of the editor. '

In Missouri:

Llewellyn McFadden Daggs {(afe-
male), died in 1991, in the Kansas City
area. Reference: Kansas City (MISSOU.H)
Star, 1991,

In Ohic;
- Meshach Lewellen Binney (1813-
1893), son of Mary (Lawellin) and Josi-
ah Binney, probably bom in Preble
County, Qhio, died Jasper County, Mis-
souri. Mary (Lawellin) Binney (1772-
1846) was a daughter of Deborah
{Burson) and Shadrach Lewelin (2-
ca.1784) Reference: Binney family
records in possession of the editor.
Lewallen Martin, sonof Amma( 2 )
and_? Martin, named in AnnaMartin’s
will, dated 9 April 1814, probated 1816,
ButlerCounty, Ohio, Ctherchildren (sur-
name Martin) in the will were sons Joel,
Rodger (sic), and Jesse; and daughters
Eliz. (sic) Green, relict of Harry; and
Huldah Green, Jane, and Mary Martin.
Reference: Butler County, Ohio, Wills,
1805-1820. '

In Cklahoma:

Colin Lawellin Hildinger, son of
Ethel Fern (Lawellin) and Jack Dwane
Hildinger, born 1974, Muskogee, (1)
County, Oklahoma, Reference: Lawellin
family records in possession of the edi-
tor.

In Pennsylvania:

David Llewellyn Lyon, uncle of
Lyon familyresearcher Martha W. Jack-

Continued on page 6




We begin the search for “Llewellyn” as a given name .. . continued

son. Ms. Jackson found David Lyon (her
‘great great grandfather), David Llewel-
_lyn, George Bennett, and Francis
- - Ellsworth listed together in the 1790
~ census of Bucks County, Pennsylvania.
- Bennettand Ellsworth are family names.
She wonders if Llewellyn is, too. She is
_mystified about heruncle’sname, David
Liewellyn Lyon. Reference: Query in
Fellowship of Brethren Genealogists
~-Newsletter,21:11, Spring 1989, and cor-
* respondence with Martha W. Jackson,
-Scottsville, Allen County, Kentucky.

- LewellynParry,of Whiteland Town-
ship, Chester County, Pennsylvania.
Lewellyn Parry married, at an undis-

- closed date, Mary Thomasand they were

the parents of Anne Parry who married -

"John Bunter, Jr., who drew his will in
Chester County on 30 July 1751, Chil-

. dren of John and Anne (Parry) Hunter

were James (“eldest son”), Hanmah,
Margaret, Elizabeth, Ann, Mary, and
“youngest son,” unnamed in will (these
children, surname Hunter, were minors
in 1751; daughters Margaret and Ann
eventually married into the Bull family).
John Hunter, Jr., had brothers William
- -and James who along with his wife Ann
were executors of the will. Reference:
" Miscellaneous Notes Pedigrees, etc.,Re-
lating to persons of the surname of Bull,
. Commodore James H. Bull, USN Ret.
(Santa Barbara, California: 1916}, page
69. [It’s possible there is a relationship
between the Parry (Perry) family of this
item and that of Hannah Parry (1724-
1808), who married David Llewellyn at
Haverford (Quaker) Meeting in 1749
(Liewellyn Traces 3:1, page 11; see also
- the will of Elinor Jones, Liewellyn Trac-
es 3:1, page 1).]

Llewellyn W, Woodring, bom in
December 1850, in Allentown, Lehigh
County, Pennsylvania. Qur source says,

-“Since Lleweliyn is a rare first name
among Germans, I suspect that Llewel-
lyn’s mother may have been bom a
Llewellyn among the Welsh coal miners
of the area.” Llewellyn’s father was

- William Woodring; his mother’s name

is unknown. Reference: family records:

- of James Dwight Brainard, Ferndale,
‘Whatcom County, Washington.

In South Carolina:

Llewellyn Threewitz, born 1750 in
Sicily, and served in the American Rev-
olution, Reference: DAR membership
application on service in American Rev-

“olution of Liewellyn Threewitz, in pos-

session of the editor; also, DAR Patriot

: Index (Washington: NSDAR, 1966),

[Vol. ] page 677.
Joseph Llewellyr Wofford, son of

Martha (Llewellyn) and Joseph Wof-

ford, born 1785, probably in Old 96

District, South Carolina. Reference: DAR
membership application on service in’
American Revolution of Joseph Wof-
ford, in possession of the editor; also,

'DAR Parriot Index (Washington: NS-

DAR, 1966) [Vol. I}, page 756; and
‘Wofford family charts from Kristi Dawn
(Lake) Gross, Okiahoma City,Oklahoma
County, Oklahoma,

In Virginia:

William Llewellyn Sherrod, son.of
Nancy Llewellyn and James Sherrod.
It's believed that Nancy was adaughter
of William Lleweliyn and grand daugh-
ter of John Llewellyn, the Tory. Refer-
ence: Family records of Watson N.
Sherrod, Enfield, Halifax County, North
Carolina,

Lewelling Grimes, son of Chloe
(Lewelling} and Thomas Grimes. Chloe
was a daughter of Frances (_? ) and
John Lewellen (Lewelling). Reference:
The Grimes-Lewellen Families, 1635-
1972 Rufus NathanGrimes (n.p.: 19727).

Lewellen Burke, born ca.1845, Vir-
ginia, sonofRobinet(_? }(bormca.1826,

‘Virginia) and George W. Burke (born

ca.1807, Ohio). Reference: 1850 Cen-
sus, Kanawha County, Virginia, census.

Lewellen “Lew” Williamson is in
recordsof AmeliaCounty, Virginia. Ref-
erence (among others): 1787 Tax Listsof
AmeliaCounty, Virginia, Nettie Schrien-
er-Yantis and Florene Speakman Love
(Springfield, Virginia: Genealogical
Books in Print, 1987), pp. 351 and 363.

Lewallen Wollridge married Eada
Brooks, danghter of William Brooks,
Campbell County, Virginia, 15 January
1833. Surety was Powhatan Brooks.
Reference: Campbell County, Virginia,
marriages in Encyclopedia of American

Quaker Genealogy, William Wade

Hinshaw,Vol. VI, page 867.

In West Virginia:

Lewellen Frame, age 30, married
Letha Boone, age 27,2 September 1910;
both were born in Gilmer County, West
Virginia. Reference: Gilmer County,

West Virginia, Marriage Records, Wes

Cochran, editor (n.p.:n.d.).
Llewellyn Cuthbert Harrisen, son

of Sallie (Alexander) and Samuel Rob-

- ertson Harrison of Clarksburg, Harrison

County, West Virginia. Reference: Up-
per Valley of the Monongahela, Bernard
Butcher {Baltimore: GPC, 1978, reprint
of 3 volumes, 1912), pages 1024 and
1025.

Lewellen McNeill, born 1882 in Mor-

- gantown, Monongalia County, West Vir-

ginia, son of Verdie L. (Brown) and
Edw, McNeill, Reference: Upper Valley
of the Monongahela, Bernard Buicher
(Baltimore: GPC, 1978, reprint of 3 vol-
umes, 1912), page 1103,

Llewellen Shoals, age 20, married
Oma Yeager, age 23 (no date given);
both were bom in Gilmer County, West
Virginia. Reference: Gilmer County,

- West Virginia, Marriage Records, Wes

Cochran, editor (n.p.:n.d.).

Will in Chelmsford, Essex,
Engiand, of Daniel Lluelilin, of
Charles City County, Virginia

-Dandel Lluellin of Chelmsford, Essex, plant-

£T.

'Will 6 February 1663/4; proved 11 March
1663/4. Lands,tenements, hereditaments in
Charles county in upper part of James River
in Virginia, to wife Anne for life, then to son
Dzniel Llewellin (sic) Ditto asto goods, but
to daughter Mariha Jones his sister two sea-
soned servantes. Also to son Daniel Lluellin

' {sic), best suite, cloake, coat and hatt, second

best hatt with silver hatband, all Linnen, and
my sayle skinn Trunck. To friend Mary
Elsing of Chelmsford, spinster, for care, one
of best white ruggs and my new peece of
Dowlas, saving sufficient for winding sheet
tobury mee. To Mary Deerington of Chelms-
ford, widow, one of the worst white ruggs.
To danghter Margaret Cruse 40s, for ning
and to her husband ditto. To son in law
Robert Hallom ditto. To master Chr, Salter
living in Wine Court without Bishopgate
and Anne his wife 10s each for gloves.
Goods sent over this spring and summer to
be sold for debts due. Rest 10 son Daniel.
Executors: Thomas Vervell of Roxwell, Es-
sex, gent; James Javncy of Caicaton Streete,
London, Merchant, Giles Sussex of Thames
Street, London, Hottpresser, and Master Wil
liam Wallker of Colchest:, Essex, Shop-
keepter, To be buried in parish church of

Chelmsford near the Reading deske and |

friend Doctor John Michelson o preach.
Witnesses: Robert Lloyd, Tim Code senior,
scrivener.

Reference: “Virginia Gleanings in En-
gland,” in Virginia Magazine of History and
Biography (Richmond, Virginia: Virginia

. Historical Society), Vol. XIII No. 1, July

1905, pages 53 and 54.
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Court records

Another look at Daniel Llewellen’s will and what it tells us

Charlie Reavis Lewellen’s letier describing what he learned about Daniel Liewellen
in Chelmsford, Essex County, England, in January 1993, prompted us to take a closer

look at Daniel’s will.

The will was published in Lieweliyn
Traces 4:4, and is reprinted on page 6,
opposite this article.

- The will tlls us more about Daniel
than we’d criginally thought, and subse-
quent ressarch to find explanations for
some of the questions his will raised has
produced amnch more complete picture
of this early Llewellen in Virginia.

English records verify that Daniel’s
will was writlen on 6 February 1663/64.
(Those not familiar with double~dating
may refer to the explanaton on this
page.) Thanks to Charlie Lewellen’s

Anvestigations in Chelmsford, we now

know that Daniel was buried in what is

. nowcalled St Mary’s Cathedral (Church

* of England) on 13 February 1663/64,
- just a week after the date of his will.

Knowing that, and reading between
the lines of the will, which was proved
11 March 1663/64, wecan make several

- assumptions about Daniel’s life in
Charles City County, Virginia Colony,
- and the circumstances of his death. '

We have also reviewed the many
court records of Charles City County

- that involve Daniel LleweHin's varied

activities, from serving as high sheriff in
1656 to managing the affairs in Virginia
of his wife’s former in-laws, the Hal-
ioms of London and Essex, beginning in
1644, and evidently continuing until his
death. Several of those court records
shed some lightupon Daniel’sactivities.

Before going to England, “Danniell

~ Llewellyn” withessed a deed in Charles

City County on 23 October 1663, about
14 weeks or 3-1/2 months before his
death. Thisis the last mention of Captain
Daniel Liewellen in the Charles City
County courtrecords, Soon he would be
replaced in the records by his son Daniel
Llewellyn (Jr.).

We believe the elder Daniel was in
Cheltmsford on business—perhapsover-

_seeing the sale of tobacco from his plan-

tation, perhaps on a business mission for
Charles City County, Virginia Colony,
as a member of the “merchant commit-
tee”—but more likely in a combination
of both selling tobacco and as a Charles

City representative, andalso“shopping”

for supplies.
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. He had “goods™ of some sort with
him, He had sent goods “over” in the
spring and summer. Originally we be-
lieved “over” meant from Virginia “over
to England,” but after our research in the
court records we believe “over” meant
from England “over to Virginia.”

The English definition of “goods™ is
similar to our word “freight.” So we may
assume that among the “freight™ he had
with him was a variety of necessities
needed for his and others’ piantations.

From history we learn that settle-
ments in Colonial Virginia were made

- along the the coast; bays, rivers, and

streams; fransportation was almost en-
tirely by water. There were few, if any,
community centers, towns, except for
the capital cities of Jamestown and later

" Williamsburg. Most families lived aself-

sufficient life on their “plantation,” away
fromneighbors. The plantation owneror
his agent supplied necessities that
couldn’tbe produced atthe plantation by
importing them from England. Some
agents “serviced” many plantations.

" Conitinued on page 8

ing early colonial records.

Gregorian systems.

March 1663/64.

March 1663/64 (will proved).

1657.

revised since 1973.

Change in calendar resulted
. .in “double-dating”

A simplified explanation of the impact the change from one calendar system 1o
another had on genealogical recordsis necessary to avoid problems ininterpret-

Until the Gregorian Calendar was adopted on Wednesday, 2 September
1752 in England and her colonies, dates were recorded using the Julian-
Calendar system, which had been used universally in Christian countries from -
the days of the Nicean Council of 325 A.D. Under the Julian (or ecclesiastical)
Calendar, the new year began on 25 March, not as now on 1 January.

Before the calendar was changed, dates from 1 January through 25 March
are likely to be interpreted as being one year off. To avoid confusion, in
Llewellyn Traces we use what is called “double-dating,” whereby dates are
recorded showing two years, such as 1663/64, to indicate both the Julian and

When the calendar was changed on 2 September 1752, 11 days were added
tothecalendar, and thenext day became 14 September 1752, Old calendar dates
were distinguished by “0.8.” (old style), and the new calendar by “N.S.” (new
style). Some persons added 11 days to their birth date to conform to the new
calendar. For example, George Washington changed his birthday from 11

“February 1731 (0.S.) to 22 February 1732 (N.S).

For our purposes in dealing with Daniel Llewellen, all dates conceming his
will and death actually were in the year (as we now know it) of 1664, although
at the time the will was written the year was 1663 and wouldn’t officially
become 1664 until 25 March, two weeks after Daniel’s will was proved on 11

 Inordertoavoid misinterpretation of the year, the dates have been recorded
as 6 February 1663/64 (will written), 13 Febrnary 1663/64 (burial), and 11

Often a number was substinited for the name of the month. By this method,
before 1752, 1st month was March, and so on, with January becoming 11th
month and February 12th month. An example of a date recorded this way might
be 8br 30:57, or 8th month 30 1657, which would be “manslated” as 30 October

Our reference is The Researcher’s Guide to American Genealogy, Val D.
Greenwood (Baltimore: GPC, 1973), pages 35 through 37. This book has been




Court records . .. continued

Another look at Daniel Llewellen’s will ... continued

Since Daniel just happened to have
“ruggs” and “Dowlas™ that he could
bequeath to others, af least some of the
“goods” mentioned in his will must have
been—for lack of a better term—yard
goods or textiles.

An abstracted Charles City County
courtrecordof [14 April] 1657 concerns
an agreement or contract that seems to
indicate that Daniel Llewellin was an
agent of Thomas Nothway, a merchant
of Bristol. The agreement stipulates the
charge [markup or profit] he [Daniel]
was allowed on each sale totalling a
pound [currency] of suchthings as*“Dow-

-1as canvas shoes and stockins and other
goods.” The transcript of thisrecord is in
Virginia Colonial Abstracts, Volume 10,
CharlesCity County, Court Orders, 1655-
1658.

amended to “thirteene and four pence.”
" Another court abstract, dated 8br
30:57 (30 October 1657) reads “Attach-
mt granted Capt Dani Llewellin agt est

. {7} of Thos Nothway for 1600 1b tobo
(tobacco) for building at Sherley hun-
dred.” Sowe finally have Daniel Llewel-

lin identified as an agent—as someone
who handled business between Virginia
- and England.

In April 1658 two representatives of
the court were appointed to “view the
structure and preperacon at Shirley hun-
dred reserved by Capt Daniell Lewellin

for mr. Thomas Nothway, according to .

" ‘pargaine.” Perhaps the structure was a
warchouse; we assume it was a ware-

house. Whatever it was, in 1658 the -

inspectors found the building was not
. according to agreement and was valued
at “400 It tobo,” rather than the agreed
value of “1600 Ib toba,”

Judging from letters to Daniel L lewel-
len from his wife’s former Hallom in-
laws in England about 1655, it was

customary for those inEngland to*shop™ -

for the colonists. There was much busi-
ness between Virginians and Britons.
Beginning in 1644, Daniel Llewellyn
becamemanagerof theaccounts, “bonds
duties or demands w’tsoever” in Virgin-
"iaofhiswife’s former in-lawsin London
and in Essex. This probably was about

.the time of Daniel’s marriage to Ann
Price Hallom.

By this agreement, Daniell Lewellin
. was allowed “fifteen pence charge on
every pound,” The amount soon was .

These obligations, in addition to han-
dling vast shipments of tobacco as re-
counted inthecourtrecords, and probably
making routine buying trips to England,
plus his varions civic responsibilities,
would indicate that Daniel Llewellen
was a busy businessman.

At the time of Daniel’s death, the
production of textiles, yard goods, fab-
ric, and woolens was extensively carried
onin the County of Essex, siteof Chelms-
ford. This leads us to believe that Daniel
intended to take textiles from Chelms-
ford back to Virginia, where textile pro-
duction, if allowed at all, must have been
very limited.

We have yet to find any indication

You’ve read about this
Paniel Llewellen before

. This analysis of Daniel Llewel-
len’s will expands on our exten-
sive article on this gentleman in
Llewellyn Traces~4:4. Daniel
Llewellyn, c¢a.1600-1663/64,
came to Charles City County, Vir-
ginia Colony, as a headright in
1633. Between 1642 and 1656, he
‘was a member of the Virginia
House of Burgesses from Charles
City and Henrico Counties.

thar textiles or other items, with the ex-

‘ception of tobacco, were produced for

export in Virginia; indeed textiles may
have been one of the items banned by the
English from productionin the colony in

.order to create a market for British

“goods.” However, much is made in
colonial records of planting mulberry
trees in Virginia, and later in Georgia, to
maintain the silkworms necessary to es-

. tablish a silk indusiry.

The fact that, in 1655, Daniel was a

member of a “merchant committee™ in

Charles City County, the pwpose of
which is still unknown 10 us, may be
sigmnificant.

Thereference to specified “goods” in
his will indicates that Daniel, on his

~ deathbed, made bequests of things at

hand to those who seem to have been his

. friends. Suchactionsteli us something of

his character.

So, Daniel had “goods™ that he could
bequeath. Archaic definitiontellsus the
“riggs” were blankets or laprobes, rath-
er than rugs as we think of them today.
The “worst rugg” for Mary Deerington
was “worsted,” not worn out.

The “Dowlas™ he just happened to
have that conveniently would make a
winding sheet for him, a shroud, was
linen or homespun, In other words, he
begueathed materials he had with him as
gifts for some of those folks in England
whom he remembered in his will.

‘While in Chelmsford, Daniel lodged
at the home of Mary Elsing,

Then he became ill.

Heknew he was dying and the “scriv-

- ener” was called to write his will, The
archaic definition of “scrivener” is “no- -

tary or clerk.” So scrivener Tim Caode,
Sr., anofficial of sorts, came on 6 Febr-
ary 1663/64 1o write Daniel’s nuncupa-
tive (oral) will—the will Daniel dictated.
Thiscouldaccountforthe factthat things
mentioned in the will are in a somewhat
iltogical order, written down as Daniel
thought of them. It also accounts for the
factthat there is no indication that Daniel
signed his will.

By the terms of his will, Daniel left
Mary Elsing one of his “best white rug-

-gs” and the “new peece of Dowlas™—for

taking care of him when he became ill.
Mary Deerington, a widow, was giv-
en another “rugg.” He gives no reason
for this bequest. Nor does he identify
others to whom he left bequesis, with the
exception of his wife and three children
and his Hallom “son in law™ (step-son).
Real estate and personal items men-
tioned in the wiil show that Daniel wasa
man of some substance. His “second

- best” hat had a silver band.

His“lands, tenements, hereditaments”
in America are mentioned first in the
will, the most important thing to him and
his family. Virginia records show he
owned hundreds of acres.

Rack home, he had “two seasoned
servantes” whom he was free to will to
his daughter. One wonders how many
“servantes” he had in Virginia. Did one
or two travel to England with him on this
last trip? In the fall of 1656 he had been
given permission by the court to “have

- an Indian in his service.”

Also in his will he bequeathed an
amount totaling 140/ (shillings} for fu-
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Court records . .. continued

Another look at Daniel Llewellen’s will ... continued

neral mementos—the customary, for that
time, rings and gloves.

He had a“best suite, cloake, coatand
anctherhatt,and asayle skinn Trunck™—

all items of value.

His “Linnen” was sufficient to be
willed—whether it was fabric linen as
we know it, or more likely “undergar-
ments,” as defined in archaic terms.

‘What footwear did he have?

In our mind’s eye we see Daniel,

- dressed as a cavalier in his best suite,

cloake, hatt with a silver band, and 17th
Century-style boots.

We don’t know if the heading on the
will, “Daniel Lluellin of Chelmsford,

Essex, planter” was written at Daniel’s

insistence or was merely alabel attached
by the scrivener or court, or even by the
editor of the original publication of the
will, Church records call him “Daniel
Liewellen, Captain, of Virginia.”

The “hottpresser” mentioned in
Daniel’s will obviously was linked with
textiles. A hotpresser (sic) was just what

the name implies, someone who used

heat to press “goods” to give them a

firm, shiny finish—another tie to the

textile business.

- Sowesuggest that Daniel Llewellen,

in Chelmsford on business, had about
concluded that business when, while
lodging at the home of Mary Elsing, he
fell deathly ill. The scrivener was called
torecord Daniel’s wiil in which he made
bequests, named his executors, and left
instructions for his burial. He died short-
ly thereafter and was buried, according
to plan, a week after he dictated his will.

Since Daniel’s wife Anne’s Hallom
in-laws included those who were mer-
chants, it’s logical to suspect that the
four executors—two from Essex and
two from London, whom we know by
name only—were friends or perhaps
relatives, probably men with whom he
had done business.

A genealogical discussion of a Mar-

tha Jones, supposed daughter of Danie}
Llewellen, in the William and Mary
{College} Quarterly, raises the question
of the Llewellen family’s relationship

withthe Jauncy (Jauncey) family. James

Jauncy,of London, wasnamedby Daniel
Llewellen as one of his executors. In
1666, in Northumberiand County, Vir-
ginia Colony, a Martha Jones brought
suitagainsta William Jauncey. The Wil-
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liam and Mary Quarterly article sug-
gests there was a connection between
James Jauncy of London and William
Jauncey of Virginia. So it’s possible that
at least one of Danicl Llewellen’s exec-
utors was a relative,

Asforbeingburied in the parishchurch
nearthe “Reading deske,” CharlieLewel-
len found that Daniel indeed was, This,
according to church officials, was an
honor afforded an important person.
Obviously Daniel was familiar with the
church. He probably atiended services
there when on visits to Chelmsford and
had made friends with the church’s pas-
tor, Dr. John Michelson,

Daniel’s burial request might reveala
family tradition, or perhaps a local cus-
tom. In September 1653, the court of
Charles City County, Virginia Colony,
ordered that 5 pounds sterling be taken
from the estate of the late Robert Lewel-
lin “for the use of Jerdons parish for the
buriall of Peter Midleton (séic) late agent
of the sd Lewellin in the sd parish
Church.” [This Robert Lewellin has not
been identified. Perhaps Midleton was to
be buried in the church yard, and not
inside the church.]

If it were not for the fact that those at
St. Mary’s Cathedral, in Chelmsford,
told Charlie Lewellen that a person had
to be important to merit burial near the
church altar, we would believe, based
upon the burial of Robert Lewellin’s
agent, that perhaps we’re placing too
much emphasis upon this final aspect of
Daniel Llewellen’s life.

Perhaps merely knowing Dr. Michel-
son, who would preach, was sufficient to
be buried near the “Reading deske.”

However, we still wonder, as we say,
“was there something about Daniel
Llewellen, a Virginian in town on busi-
ness, that made him so important that he
was buried in such a sacred place, near
the altar, of St. Mary’s Cathedral in
Chelmsford, Essex, England?”

References: Albion’s Seed, David
Hackett Fischer (New York: Oxford
University Press, 1989); The Americans:
The Colonial Experience, Daniel J.
Boorstin (New York: Random House,
1958); Proceedings of the House of Bur-
gesses, [Committee on Markets] in Vir-
ginia Magazine of History and
Biography, Vol. VI, p. 389; “Robert
Jones, of Fleet’s Bay, Northumberland

County, and Some of his Descendants,”
Mrs. O. A. Keach, in William and Mary
Quarterly, 1st Series, Vol. XXII1, pp.
191 through 200; Virginia Colonial Ab-
stracts, BeverleyFleet, typescript, (Rich-
mond, Virginia: bef,1950), Volume 10,
1655-1658, pp. 11, 43, 44, 72 through
80,87; Volume 11, 1658-1661,p.9; Vol-

ume 12, 1661-1664, pp. 67, 68; Volume |

13, 1664-1665, fragments 1650-1696;
Will of Daniel Leweltyn (Luellin) of
Chelmsford, Essex, England, planter, in
“Virginia Gleanings in England,” in Vir-
ginia Magazine of History and Biogra-
phy, Vol. XTI, No. 1, 1905, pp. 53, 54,
55; correspondence of Charlie Reavis
Lewellen, January 1993,

Will of John B. Luellen,

1934, Washington

County, Pennsyivania

WillBook, Washington County, Permsylva-
nia, Volume 52, page 20:

IJohnB Luellenof South Strabane Town-
ship, Washington County Pennsylvama.
Being of sound and disposing mind do here-

by make and subscribe this my last will and _

testament. .

1st I hereby will and bequeath to my
Grandson Russell Wilson Luellen all of my
one fourth interest in the Phil Luellen Home

farm situated in Amwell Township Wash- .

ingten County, Pa.

2nd Al the remaining portion of my
estate both personal and real I will and be-
queath to my wife Nancy A. Luellen she to
have full use of and privilege to dispose of as
she desires.

I hereby appoint my wife Nancy A.
Luellen as executor to this my last will and
testament.

In witness thereof I John B. Luellen tes-
tatordohereby sign inpresenceof witnesses.

Signature of Signamre
Witmesses John B. Luellen
H. Harvey McAfee Tune 5th 1934
Walter S. Luellen

And now Septernber 12, 1934, It being ad-
judged that said Will has been duly proved,
It is hereby admitted to probate and ordered
10 berecorded and Letters Testamentary are
issued to Nancy A. Luellen in said Testa-
ment who was duly qualified.

R. J. Coulson,

Register

Note: According to the list of wills of Wash-

ington County, Pernsylvania, published in

Llewellyn Traces 4:4, page 77, John B.

Luellen died 11 August 1934. His will was
given the file number 692,




The tangled roots of the family of

Abel ffuwellen

In the 1980, genealogiSt Alice Gran- -

~ bery Walter used deeds and wills from
{hree Virginiacounties—Lower Norfolk,
Norfolk, and Princess Anne, as wellasa
- variety of publishedrecords, toconstruct
charts showing some descendants of
 Abel ffuwellen (sic), who sometimes

used Llewellyn, or other spellings of his

~last name.
Ms, Walter, creamrof thecharts, says
Abel ffuwellen was “born before 1641
and died after 16727
: Our discussion here is based almost
entirely upon Ms. Walter’s conclusions.
In fature articles about persons she be-

lieves are -descendants of Abel, we'll -
draw from other sources, especiaflyfrom

contemporary research intothelatergen-
erations.
Abel ffuwellen (Llewellyn, ete.) and

* . higssonsand danghterareincluded among

- those on the list of early settlers in Colo-

.mial -America published in Liewellyn

Traces 4:4, pages 65,75 and 76, in the

" article, “Many Lieweltyns and Flewel-

lens came to America in the first 100
- years of the Colonial period.”

Because of ffuwellen connections
withthe Yates family, Ms. Walter states,
without citation, that “Abel Llewellyn

{sic)wasthe nephew of Richard Yatesin
Lower Norfolk County {Virginia] by

© 1641.” She implies that Abel ffuweHen
- was a son of the William Thomas, alias

" William Fluellin (Lewellin), who was
given power of attorney by his “brother

Richard Yate (sic), Merchant, now in-

Barbados,” on 13 August 1656 (Barba-
dosMonumentalInscriptions, ii,p.515).
William Thomas is also discussed in the
early settler article in Llewellyn Traces
4:4.

Overthe years, Ms. Walter published

. several volumes of Virginia récords,and

inthe frontmatter of her books thereader
finds references to the “tangled roots” of
Colonial Virginia seitlers. Almost im-
mediately as we began working with this
family, the tangles began to appear. No
wonder there’s so much confusion about

Fluellins, Llewellyns, ffuwellens, Lewel-
lings, Flewellings, Lewellens, Flewel-
iens, etc., in the late 17th and early 18th

" Cenmriesinthe Americancolonies! Even

the surnames are tangled!

‘Abel ffewellen appears on Ms.
Walter’s charts with a variety of sur-
names. His children appear likewise.
Throughout this article we’ve retained
the spelling used by Ms. Walter in each
of herreferences. Obviously she has put
the families of herresearch together based
upon land transactions, wills, and. tax
lists. We have in Llewellyn Traces files
only the sketchiest of such reference
material, and are therefore unable to

'venfy many of Ms. Walter’s conclu-

sions.

Abel ffuwellen was born, according

1o Ms, Walter, sometime before 1641,
and he died after 1672 but before 1676
or 1678. :

- Abel ffewellen (sic) and Hannah
Home were married sometime before
1661. Hannah Home was the-grand
daughter of Joharma (_2_} Yates.

On15 April 1663 Johanna(_? ) Yates
(2-1664), widowofJohn Yates (ca.1595-
bef,1648), a shipbuilder who was in
‘Lower Norfokk County, Virginia, re-
ceived a certificate for 100 acres of land
in Norfolk County for the transport of
Abell ffewellyn (sic) and John Sparkes
(LowerNorfolk County [Virginia] Court
Record Book E, pp. 1192, 120,236, and

277).

John and Johanna (2 ) Yates were
the parents of children, inciuding two
daughters, Johanna and Frances, and a
son, Richard. This Richard Yates
(ca.1628-1679) was the person who was
called “brother” of William Thomas,

- alias Fluellin and Lewellin,

Johanna Yates, daughter of John and
Johanna (7 ) Yates, married Thomas
Home and they were the parents of Han-
nah Home, whomarried Abell ffewellyn
(sic).

. Frances Yates (bef.1641-7), another
daughter of John and Johamna (2 )

Y ates, married first, about August 1657,

‘Richard Markham. They were the par-

ents of John Markham, who was named
a “grandson” by Johanna (2 ) Yates
when she wrote her wili in 1664, More

. about John Markharn later,

After Richard Markham’s death,
Frances (Yates) Markham married
George Ballentine (Valentine), before
16 June 1662, More about George Bal-
lentine later.

- Abelffuwellyn’s wife, Hannah Homne

‘(bef.1645-bef,1682), was a daughter of

Thomas (bef.1628-ca.1675) and Johan-
na (Yates) Horne (ca.1628-March 1652/
53). Thomas Home was a coopet.
After Abel ffuwellen’s death after
1672 and before 1676 or 1678, his wid-

_ow, Hannah (Horne) ffluwellen, between

1676 and 1678 married John Herbert IE. -

-He was the sonof John [I}, altas Wilkin-

son (ca.1628-1659), and Mary (Bennett)
Herbert (bef.1631-1681). More about
the Herbert family later.

-The sale of 250 acres out of a 400-
acre tract of land to Abel ffewellyn (sic)
by Alec Foreman of the South Branch of
the ElizabethRiverwasrecorded inLow-
er Norfolk County, Virginia, on 17 June
1672, Sometime after this date, Abel
ffewellyn died.

Abel and Hannah (Horne) fflewellen
(sic), according to the Walter charts,
were the parents of Edward Llewelling
{sic), Richard Llewellyn {sic), and Mary
Llewelling (sic).

Edward Llewellyn (sic) was bom
between 1659 and 1661 and died before
1738. Sometime before 14 May 1694 he
married Margaret (Ballentine) Markham,
widow of John Markham (bef.1660-
¢a.1694). This was the John Markham
who was the son of Frances Yates and
Richard Markham. Following John
Markham’s death about 1694, his wid-
ow, Margaret (Ballentine) Markham,
married Edward Llewellyn, son of Abel
ffuwelen.

Margaret (Ballentine Markham)
Llewellyn was a danghter of George
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Ballentine (ca.1635-bet. 1700and 1702).

It is believed that Margaret was bom
before George married widow Frances
{Yates Markham) (ca.1641-7) and her
mother was not Frances (Yates
Markham) Balientine.

Todigressabit, the marriage of Mar- .
garet Balientine to John Markham pro-

duced a danghter, Margaret Markham

(bef.1694-1749) who married Capt.

Thomas Herbert [I] before 1716. Cap-
tain Herbert (1679-174%) was the post-
humous son of John Herbert II and
Hannah (Home fflewellyn) Herbert.
John Herbert II, second husband of

Hannah (Homne) ffewellyn, diedin 1679

and i his will named his son John Her-
bert III and his unborn child (Thomas
Herbert [I]), as wellas EdwardLewellin

~ (sic} and Richard Lewellin (sic), who

were his step-sons, although they aren’t

identified as such in the discussion of his -

will in Geneglogies of Virginia Fami-
lies. Edward and Richard “Lewellin,” of

course, were the sons of Abel fflewellen,

deceased.

In 1691, Edward Lewelling, as s Ed-

ward ffuelling, son of Abel and Hannah
(Home) ffleweliyn, and George Ballen-
tine, probably Edward’s father-in-law,
witnessed Richard Herbert’s nuncapu-
tive will. This Richard Herbert is not
identified on Ms. Walter’s charts,

In 1738, Edward and Margaret (Bal-

- lentine Markham) Liewellyn wereiden-
tified as father and mother of Edward.
Liewellyn, Jr., in a deed, buying 100 -

acres on the north side of Paradise Creek
in Norfolk County, Virginia, from Tho-
mas and Margaret Herbert.

Because of his mother’s marriage to
John Herbert I1, Edward Llewellyn and
his brother Richard and sister Mary be-
came step-children of John Herbert IT
and half-brothers and half-sister of John
Herbert [land the posthumous Thomas
Herbert [I].

The children of Edward and Marga- -

ret (Ballentine Markham) Llewelling

(Lleweliyn} were Edward Lewelling,

Jr.,¢a.1673-1755; Luke Llewelling, who
was over 16 in 1730; William Liewel-
hing, (bef,1714-1752), and Samuel
Lilewelling (bef.1714-7), These four sons
of Edward {I] and Margaret (Ballentine
Markham) Llewelling, along with their
father, are on the 1730 tithable list of the
Southern Branch [of the Elizabeth Riv-
er], Norfolk County, Virginia. The sur-
name is “Luling”™ on the tithable list.
Richard Liewellyn, ancther son of

| _ Abel and Hannah (Home) ffluwellen,
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The more we learn ..

and brother of Edward Llewelling [I],
was born between 1659 and 1661, and

* died 1722/1723. His wife was Elizabeth
2

.M;S.Waltcr believes he wasthe Rich-
ard who patented 278 acres in Charles
City County, Virginia, in June 1714 (Nu-

gent, p. 246), and in September 1723

patented 209 acres on the south side of

Warwick Swamp (ibid).
In1726,aRichardLlewellynreceived

another patent adjacent to his “oid land™

“(#bid, p. 322}, which Mis. Walter believes

must be a patent 1o another Richard
because the date of this patent was three
years afier the will of Richard Llewellyn
{1} was proved (1723). She wonders if

. this record doesn’t belong to the son of

Richard Llewellyn [T}, Richard Liewel-
ling [II], who drew his will in 1753 in
Princess Anne County, Virginia, which
was probated inNorfolk County, Virgin-
ia,in 1761.

The children of Richard and Eliza-

" beth_?_Llewellyn,inadditiontotheson.

Richard Llewelling I who died between

11753 and 1761, were sons Aabel (sic)
Liewelling, Lemuel Lewelling, and Ed-

ward Llewelling, and five unidentified
daughters.
Mary Llewelling, daughter of Abel

" ffuwellen and his wife Hannah (Horne)

Llewellyn (Herbert), wasbornafter 1661.

© M. Walter does not further 1dennfy her.

From Ms, Walter’s data, we've char-

- ter six generations from John Yates to
Edward Lewelling, Jr., using our gene-

alogical software,

Discussion of the wives and children
of Edward [I] and Margaret (Ballentine
Markham) Llewelling and of Richard {1}
and Elizabeth (_? ) Llewellyn [, sons
of Abel fflewellen, alias Llewellyn, and

. hiswife Hannah (Horne)Llewellyn (Her-

bert) will be continued in afuture issue of
Llewellyn Traces.

References: [In documenting her -
work, Alice Granbery Walter used ab-
breviations for county records she used
in constructing this family. However,

- her abbreviations are not clearly coded
- and seem to be inconsistent. Her refer-

ences are included below with no indi-
cation as to which piece of data each
reference refers. Her references are aug-
mented, when possible, by our own sup-
porting documents.] Cavaliers and
Pioneers, Nell Marion Nugent, 1934;

- Theffuwellen,Llewellyn, Lewelling fam-

ily of Lower Norfolk County, Virginia,
Alice Granbery Walter, 1983, citing deed
and will books of Lower Norfolk Coun-
ty, Virginia, and of Norfolk County,
Virginia, and of Princess Anne County,
Virginia; Genealogies of Virginia Fam-
ilies, from the William and Mary Col-
lege Quarterly Historical Magazine
(Baltimore: GPC, 1982), Vol. III, pages
14 and 15; Lower Norfolk County, Vir-
ginig Antiquary, E. W. James; Lower
Norfolk County, Virginia, Family Ties,
Alice Granbery Walter (Virginia Beach,
Virginia: ca.1981); Marriage Bonds of
Norfolk County, Virginia, Elizabeth B,
Wingo; Original Lists of Persons of
Quality, John Camden Hotton, 1962,
Marriage Bonds of Norfolk County, Vir- .
ginia,Elizabeth B. Wingo; Norfolk Coun-
ty, Virginia, Tithables, 1730-1750,
Elizabeth B, Wingo and W. Bruce Win-
go (n.p.nd); “Tithables of Southern
Branch,” 1730, in The Virginia Geneal-
ogist,Vol. 17,p.11; Unrecorded Wills of
Norfolk County, Virginia, Elizabeth B,
Wingo; Virginia Wills and Administra-
tions, Clayton Torrence, 1931.

. continued from page !

any other spellings entered in those records.

“Jt seems Daniel was not born in Essex County, England, nor did he have any other
family in the area. Will have to do further investigating at another time.”

All Liewellyn and Flewellen researchers should be grateful to Charlie and Ampy
Lewellen for taking the time to investigate Daniel Llewellen in Chelmsford, Essex,
England. We now know he’s buried where he asked to be in his will of 1663/64.

Charlie goes on to explain about the “parish church” of Daniel’s will: “Cheimsford
Cathedral (St. Mary’s) is a fine perpendicular building which dates back to the earty
years of the 15th Century [the 1400s]. It served as the parish church of Chelmsford
over the centuries until it received Cathedral status on the creation of the diocese of
Chelmsford in 1914. The Cathedral today stands at the heart of the second largest

diocese in the Church of England.”

Afterreceiving Charlie’s report on Daniel Liewellen, we looked agam at Damcl’

which begins on page 7.

will. Please see “Another look at the will of Daniel Llewellen and what it tefls us,”

‘As we often say, “The more we learn, the less we know!” Thanks, Charlie!
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Biographical sketch

Vital statistics

Indiana marriages
Clark County

Lewellen, Elizabeth A., and Jackson -

~ Henthomn, 6 October 1857, Book G,
page 266.

Lewellen, Samuel A., and Ruth Emily
Knowland, 19 August 1858, Book G,
page 347:

Lewellen, John A., and Elizabeth Fos-

ter, 3 May 1860, Book H, page 19.

Lewellen, Marion J., and Mary C.
Hartman, 1 August 1861, Book H,

. page 114,

" Lewellen, Ruth E., and JosephRoss, 21
- December 1863, Book H, page 314.
Lewellen, Thomas A., and Nancy
Caroline Armstrong, 1 December 1864,

Book H, page 452.

.:‘_: 1_‘ 1 2.

Lewellen, Cynthia Ann, and Andrew
Jackson Shelton, 26 August 1866, Book
I, page 143.

Lewellen, Louisa, and Richard Seek, 14
March 1867, Book I, page 230.

Lewellen, George M., and Ida Free-
man, 16 June 1872, Book J, page 330.

Lewellen, Isabela F., and James Will-
iam Lewellen, 5 September 1872, Book
J, page 357.

Lewellen, James William, and Isabella
F.Lewellen, 5 September 1872, Book
J, page 357.

Lewellen, Jefferson, and Elizabeth

Ryan, 12 June 1873, Book J, page451. .

Lewellen, George W., and Laura B.
Henthorn, 1 July 1875, Book J, page
641.

Lewellen, Eleanor Ann, and William

T. Strain, 16 November 1879, BookK,
page 533,

Lewellen, Isabel, and Thomas W. Reed,
6 October 1880, Book L, page 14.

Lewellen, Leanora, and William W,
Roberts, ? January 1883, Book L, page
396.

Lewellen, Lizzie, and B. Frank Littrell,
5 February 1885, Book M, page 162,

Lewelen (sic), Dora H., and Gilbert W,
Shelton, 17 June 1885, Book M, page
217,

Lewallen (sic), Susan, and John Pixley,
4 October 1891, Book P, page 197.

Lewellen, William, and Mary Prentice,
18 May 1892, Book P, page 335

Lewellen, Katie Rebeccea, and JamesE,
Leach, 30 June 1892, Bock P, page
376.
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Vital statistics

Lewellyn {sic), Vashtie (sic), and Jacob
Frederick, 15 September 1892, Book
P, page 483.

Lewellen, Carcline J., and Francis

Pixley, 2 October 1892, Book P, page
506.

Lewellen, Ida, and Daniel C. Celler, 4

December 1893, Book Q, page 258,
Lewellyn (sic), Walter, and Etta Perry,

5 December 1894, Book R, page 89. -

Lewellen, Leander M., and Maria F.
Pixley, 19 March 1896, Book S, page
25.

Lewellen, Mary, and John Dailey, 24
September 1896, Book §, page 223.
Lewellen, William, and MarceltaHosea,
14 February 1897, Book S, page 357.

References: Marriage Records, Clark

- County, Indiana, 1855-1880 (n.p..n.d.),

pages 82 and 85; Marriage Records,
Clark County, Indiana, 1880-1890
(n.p..n.d.), page 76; Marriage Records,
Clark County, Indiana, 1891-1897

- (ap.n.d.), pages 78 and 79. These Clark

County, Indiana, marriages were mis-
takenly published as Clark County, Mis-
souri,marriagesinLlewellyn Traces4:3,
page 58.

Missouri marriage
Jackson County

Luellen, Shawn Micheal and Ellen
Marie Cable, 27 July 1991, Grandview
Assembly of God Church, by the Rev,
Baob Johnson. Shawn was the son of
Mr.and Mirs. MicheatLuellenof Belton,
Cass County, Missouri; Ellen, the

“daughter of Mr. and Mzs. John W,
Cable of Kansas City. Heather Luellen,
sister of the groom, was a bridesmaid.
Shawn was stationed in Tucson, at the
David Monthan Air Force base,

Reference: Kansas City Star, 29 Au-
gust 1991,

North Carolina birth

- Surry County
- Jarvis, Mamie Pratt, to James M. and

Mary J. (LleweHyn} Jarvis, at Dob-
-son, 11 June 1886.
Reference: Delayed births of Surry
County, North Carolina, Ann B.
Stewart,comp., in The Journal of Surry

‘County Genealogical Association
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(Dobson: 1992), Volume 12, Book4

page 39.
Ohio births
Athens County

Lewellen, Carrie May, 11 July 1909,t0
Ira and Amanda Bobo Lewellen, Lec
Township.

Lewellen, Kendell, 24 July 1910, to T..

J.and Hester McClean Lewellen, Wa-

- terloo Township.

Lewellen, Raymond Hamilton, 12 Oc-
tober 1912, to Thomas J. and Esther A,

McLean (sic) Lewellen, Waterloo

Township.

Llewellyn, Thomas Osborne, 11 Octo-.

ber 1913, to Charles Grover and Ruth
Smith Llewellyn, Waterloo Township.

Lewellen, John, 1 Janvary- 1915, to

Charles and Ruth Smith Lewellyne

(sic), Marshfield Township.
Llewellyn, Frederick Max, 14 May

1916, to Roy Marion and Ardath Fay

DinsmoorLewellyn, Marshfield Town-
ship.

Lewelyn {sic), Charles, 21 September
1916, to Charles and Ruth Pearl Smith
Lewellyn, Waterloo Township.

Lewellen, Ada Virgene, 24 August

1917, to Leroy and Ardath Dinsmore
(sic) Lewellen, Marshfield Township.
Lieuellen, Bessie Ehylin (sic), 1920,
to Arthur and Ora Jane Rathburn
Lieuelten, Lee Township.
Lewellyn, Marion Louise, 24 June 1920,
-to Roy Marion and Ardath Fay
Dinsmoore Lewellyn, Marshfield
Township.
Reference: Athens County, Oh1o
Birth Records, Volume 6.

Virginia marriages

| Monongalia County

Lewetlen, Samuel, and Elizabeth Goff,
24 March 1799, by Rev. Phinehas (szc)
Wells,

- Lewellin, Thomas, and Mary Gough,

" daughter of Joshua Gough, 30 July
1304.

Luellen, Mary, daughter of Thomas
Luellen,andJabishJones, 12 July 1812,
by Wm. K. Smith,

Leweilen, Nancy, daughter of Samuel

Lewellen, and John Ryan, 26 January

1822; Samuel Lewellen, surety.
Lewellin, Matilda, daughter of John,

and John Gould, 4 January 1822; Geo.

" Gould, surety.

Lewellen, Thomas, and Mary Ann
Stafford, daughter of John Stafford, 22
July 1824.

Lewellen, Mitley, and William G. Goff,
8 March 1827, by Rev. John Rowan.

Lewellin,Susannah, daughterof Samuel
Lewellin, to Benjamin Dragoo, 23
October 1828, by Rev. John Rowan. -

Lewellen, John, and Sara Haymond,
daughter of John Haymond, 26 Sep-
tember 1829, by Rev. John G. Walker..

Lewellen, John, and Mary McDaniel,
daughter of Aaron McDaniel, 9 Sep-
tember 1830.

Luellen, Abagail, daughter of Samuel -
Luellen, and Daniel Gough, 21 July
1830, by Rev. Wm, K Smith; Benj.
Dragoo, surety. '

Lewellen, Mary, daughter of Samuel
Lewellen, and John Williams, 3 Sep-
‘tember 1835, by Rev. John Currey;
Samuel Lewellen, surety.

" Lewellen, Wm. G., and Mary Norris,

daughter of Geo. Norris, 15 June 1836,
by Rev. Peter T. Laishiey (sic); Geo.
Norris, surety.
Lewellen, Joseph H, and Louisa Fry,
daughter of Henry Fry, 23 March 1839;
"Henry Fry, surety.

Lewellen, Eliza., danghter of John .

Lewellen, and George Utt, Ir., 7 De-
cember 1840, by Rev, Peter T. Laishley;
Thomas F, Ray, surety.

Reference: LDS Micro reel 4033:
Marriage bonds filed in Monongalia
County, Virginia,- 1796 to 1850, and
dates surety bonds were obtained,

Land records

James Lewellen,
Washington County, Ohio

In the index of “all land entries found in

- the first 43 Deed Books of Land Entries,
 ‘Washington County, Ohio,” we find that

James Lewellen is listed in Deed Book
41, page 171.

Reference: Ohio, Gatewaytothe West,

Volume IV, Number 1, page 9.




Land records ..

. continued

Phlllp Lewellen’s 1850 petition for bounty land

-~ State of Kentucky
County of Nelson
On the 14th day of December A.D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty, personally

appeared before me a Justice of the Peace within and for the County and State

aforesaid, Philip Lewellen, aged 57 vears, a resident of Nelson County, Ky., who
being duly swom accordmg 10 law declared that he is the identical Philip Lewellen
who was a private in the the company commanded by Eaptainehn Lieutenant Silas
Fleming'in the __regiment of Ohio Militia commanded by Major __ Adams in the
war with'Great Britain declared by the United States on the 18th day of June 1812,
that he was drafted at Pribble (sic) County, Ohio, on or about the __ day of October
September 1812 for the term of six months, and continued in actual service in said war
fortheterm of six months, and was honorably discharged at Fort Nesbit orat the town
of Eaton in Pribble County Ohio on the __ day ofMarch 1813 so will apppear by the
muster rolls of said Company his discharge having been bumed up.

He makes this declaration for the purpose of obtaining the bounty land to which

 _he may be entitled under the act granting bounty lands to certain officers and soldiers

whohave beenengagedin the mﬁmrysemceof theUmtcd States, passed September
28th 1850.

_ P}uhp Lewelien (Seal)
Sworn to and subscribed before me the day and year above written. And I hereby

certify that I believe the said Philip Lewellen to be the identical man who served as
aforesaid and that he is of the age above stated.

William M. Foster, . P. A, C.
I hereby appoint Wﬂham Johnson of Bardstown, Ky, with power of substitution

my attomey, to obtain from the department at Washington City the Land warrant to
which I am entitled, under the act of Congrefs of September 28, 1850, and to do all

- things necefsary to obtain the same. Witnefs my hand this 14 day of December 1850,

William (sic) Lewellen (Seal) -

‘witnefs John S, Lowin (7)
Jas, Thomas

-Aclmowledged and subscribed before me this 14 day of December 1850.

This petition, allegedly by Philip
Lewellen for bounty land, raises several
questions,

He was listed on the 1850 census of

. Preble County, Ohio. Then, afew months
later, he supposedly waslivingin Nelson
County,Kentucky,and wasapplying for
bounty:land there.

it seemis that perhaps PhilipILewellen
did not:actually execute this petition,

- Someone may have used his name, and,
further on in the petition, then signed as
“William Lewellen.” In fact the three
signatures on this petition, “Philip

Lewelien,” “William Lewellen,” and

“William M. Foster,” are obviously writ-

ten by the same person.
- In all other documents in this Na-
tional: Archives file in which Philip

- Lewellen applied for additional bounty

14

William M, Foster, J.P. A. C.

land and for a pension, Philip acknowl-
edged his signature with an “X.”

Evidently, basedupon the petion from
Nelson County, Kenmicky, Philip re-
ceived a warrant for 80 acres of bounty
land on 17 November 1851.

On 24 March 1855, with an “X™ he
signed a form in Preble County, Ohio,
whereby he acknowledged that the land
warrant of 1851 had been legally dis-
posad of and he now asks for additional
bounty land, now available becanse of
an act of Congress dated 3 March 1855.
The original bounty land of 1851 may

‘have been sold to G. H, Monsanatt &
- Co., Louisville, Kentucky.

Theclaim in 1855 for additional land
was acknowledged by the “Pension Of-
fice” and was given the number 59,294,
It would appear. that a new number,

79,035, was giventoPhilip’sclaimon 11

- April 1855, and a bounty land warrant

for an additional 80 acres was approved.
References: National Archives files of Philip

. Lewellen, which include the following docu-

ments: Ohio Militia muster roll and company pay
roll, 1812-1813; Petition, Nelson County, Ken-
tucky, dated 14 December 1850; Memo, Pension
Office, dated 18 February 1851 and 17 November
1851; Peuuon Preble County, Ohio, 24 March
1855 Pension Office receipt, 11 Apnl 1855;
Pension Office memo, 11 April 1855; Pelmon.
Preble County, Ohio, 30 March 1871; covenng
letterfrom Robert Miller, attomey, dated 22 Aprif
1871, noting enclosures of application for
sion, discharge, and “acknowlaedgement of his
{illegible) No. 59,294 under Act of 3 March 1855
for land warrant on which was issued to him
Warrant No.10,221;" honorable discharge signed
by “George Adams, Major,” 28 February, 1813;
War of 1812 Act[of] 14 Februa.ry 1871, Pension
Office claim brief, 26 April1871; Pension Office
request for additional informarion for Claim No.
12,061, 18 Auvgust 1871; Memo from Third
Auditor's Office, Treasu Depanmen re: Claim
No. 12,061, 23 Octrober 1871; Pension Cenifi-
cate No, 7301, 2 November 1871; Pensioner
Dsrggped form, re: Certificate No. 7301, 1 Aprit
T

Military record

More on Philip Lewellen

PhilipLewellen was drafted from the 3rd
Regiment, 5th Brigade, 1st Division of
the Ohio Militia into Lieutenant (later to
become “Captain™) Silas Fleming’s
Company, Ohio Militia Infantry, under
the command of Major George Adams.
He served in the War of 1812 from 30
August 1812 until 28 February 1813,

For this service, Philip Lewellen was
eligible for bounty land under at least
two acts of Congress, the Act of 28
September 1850 and the Act of 3 March
1855, Philip Lewellen evidently applied
for land under both acts, and it seems he
received warranis for 80 acres with each
application..

Also, for his service Philip Lewellen
became eligible for a pension. When he
was in his late 70s, after considerable
petitioning, on 30 October 1871, his
pension, Certificate 7301 of $8.00 per
month,was approved.

Philip Lewellen died in February
1877. Hislastpensionpaymentwasdated
4 December 1876. He was officially
dropped from the pension rolls on aform
dated 1 Apnl 1880 for “failure to claim
pension.’
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Obituaries

Philip Lewellen
Philip Lewellen, widower of Anna

- (Runyon) Lewelien, died 23 February _

1877, at the age of 84.

Philip Lewellen was a son of John
Lewellen of Preble County, Ohio.

A history of Preble County states
that Philip Lewellen wasbomin 1793 in
Bullitt County, Kentucky. However,

since Bullitt County wasn't organized

until 1796, he probably was bom in
either Nelson County or Jefferson
County, Kencky, which were the par-
ent counties of Bullitt, and which prob-
ably accounts for his application for
bounty landbeing filed inNelsonCounty.

" His age given on various affidavits con-

firms the year of his birth,

. According to his application for a_
- pension, Philip Lewellen and Anna
(Hannah) Runyon were married, by

Jostah Conger, on 5 January 1815 near

" Sugar Valley, Preble County, Ohio. They

were the parents of 13 children.
Philipewellenisburied at Concord
Cemetery in Preble County, Ohio,
References: Abstracts from Eaton
(Ohic) Democrat, Vol. I-I0T; History of
Preble County, Ohio (n.p.: H. Z. Will-

-iamsand Bro., 1881), pages40and300
.. -Bounty land (No 10,221) and pension
-application (No. 7301} of Philip
" .. Lewellen, War of 1812, Nationa! Ar-
-chives.

Anna Runyon Lewellen

Anna (Hannah) Runyon Lewellen, wife
ofPhilipLewellen, died in Preble County,
Ohio, 6 Angust 1874 at the age of 83

* years, 3 months, and 16 days.

She wasbom in Rockingham County,
North Carolina, 23 April 1791, danghier
of “Barefoot” Runyon. Shemarried Philip
Lewellen 5 January 1815 in Preble
County. In 1819, they settfed on the farm
in Dixon Township.

Of the 13 children born to Philip and

- Anna Lewellen, 10 survived her. She

was the grandmother of 56 and great
grandmother of 17

Some weeks before her death she fell
and fractured her thighbone. Because of
her physical condition her wound was
not inclined to heal,

Her funeral was conducted by the
Rev. Yames Neal, with burial at Concord
Cemetery, Preble County, Ohio, on 10
Angust 1874. — Adapted from Obituary
Abstracts from Eaton (Ohio) Register
and Eaton Democrat, 1850-1890; Ab-
stracts from Eaton (Ohio) Democrat,
Volumes I-III; Preble County Cemetery

- Inscriptions, and supplemented by His-
" tory of Preble County, Ohio (n.p..H. Z.

Williams and Bro., 1881), page 300;
Missouri Branch of the Peters Farmly

.1866-1874 (n.p,:n.p.n.dL), typescript,in
DAR Library, Washington, D.C., pages
33 through 35.

- Georgia B. Lawellin
- Georgia B. Lawellin died Saturday, 2

January 1993, at the University of Mis-

_ sourt Hospital and Clinics in Columbia,

Boone County, Missouri.
She wasbom 2 July 1915 in Jackson,

Breathirt County, Kentucky, daughter -

of Robert and Sarah A.(Back) Hall,

On 1 September 1932, she married
Clifion Lawellin in Neosho, Newton
County, Missouri. He died inNovember
1976.

She moved from Oswego, Labette
County, Kansas, to Columbia, Missouri,
in 1985.

Survivors included a son, Gary Dale
Lawellin, Lawrence, Douglas County,
Kansas; two daughters, Doneta R.
Lawellin, Columbia, Missouri; and Sa-

- 1ahC. Zoeller, Fulton, Callaway County,

Missouri; four sisters, Bertha Jones and
Virginia Simone, both of Oswego, Kan-
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sas; Eula Shufelt, Parsons, Labette
County, Kansas; and Ruth Carrender,
Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas, eight
grandchildren and six great grandchil-
dren

Memorial services were held 9 Janu-
ary 1993 at McGavran-Murdock Funeral
HomeinOswego, Kansas, with the Parker
Funeral Home in Columbia, Missouri,
handling arrangements.— Adapted from
the Journal World, Lawrence, Kansas, 4
January 1993, and Lawellin family
records in possession of editor.

Clifford G. Lewellen

Clifford G. Lewellen, 75, died Monday,
30November 1992,in Wichita, Sedgwick
County, Kansas. He was a retired uphol-
sterer.

Clifford Lewelien was a son of John
Orthoand NellieMay (Nelson) Lewellen
of Walton, Harvey County, Kansas.

He was survived by two sons, David
R. Lewellen, of Seattle, Washington;
and Donald C. Lewellen, of Rocky

- Comfort, Mcdonald County, Missouri; a

sister, Leta (Lewellen) Freeman,
Kingsdown, Ford County, Kansas; and
five grandchildren.

Clifford G. Lewellen was a great -
grandsonofJamesand Susannah (Wolfe)
Lewelen and a great great grandson of -
John and Jane (Gregg) Lewellen.

Resthaven Mortary, Wichita, was
incharge of arrangements. Serviceswere
held Wednesday,2 December 1992, with
burial at Benton Cemetery, Butler
County, Kansas. - Adapted from the
Wichita (Kansas) Eagle, 1 December
1992, page 3D, and supplemented by

~records of Dr. Dorothy Llewellyn

Rodgers, Columbia, Boone County,
Missouri,

Sterling E. Lewallen

Sterting E. Lewallen, 88, of southwest
Kansas City, died 5 December 1992 in
Lee’s Summit, Jackson County, Mis-
souri.

Mr. Lewallen, who lived in the Xan-

-sas City area all his lLife, was a truck

trailer repairman before he retired in-

1972,

He was a Mason and a member of
Ararat Shrine. He was a Presbyterian
and was an active volunteer for the Eas-
ter Seal program.

Survivorsincindedhis wife, Florence
Lewallen of the home, three sons; James
KinneyLewalien, Baschor,Leavenworth
County, Kansas; Wallace Gordon
Lewallen, Omaha, Boone County, Ar-
kansas; and Sterling Blaine Lewallen,

‘Paola, Miami County, Kansas; a daugh-

ter jangt Comnell, Lee’s Summit; two
sisters, Velma Lee, Aurora, Lawrence
County, Missouri, and Alma Nottrott,
Kansas City, Wyandotte County, Kan-
sas; 16 grandchildrenand 19 great grand-
children.

The family asked that memorials be
given to the Visiting Nurse Association
of Greater Kansas City..

Services were held 8 December 1992
at Newcomer’s Overland Park (Kansas)
Chapel, with burial in Highland Park
Cemetery. -— Adapted from the Kansas
City (Missouri) Srar, 7 December 1992,

 Obituaries are continued on page 16
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Obituaries

Granville R. Lewallen

Granville R. Lewallen, 73, West Plains,
Howelt County, Missouri, formerly of
the Kansas City area, died 17 December
1988 in a nursing home in West Plains.

He was born in Oregon County, Mis-
souri, and lived in San Francisco and
KansasCity before moving to WestPlains
in 1974,

‘Mr, Lewallen was a crane operator
for the Schrader Iron Manufacturing
Company in San Francisco until he re-
tired in 1974. Earlier he had worked for
Sheffield Steel in Kansas City.

He was a member of the Iron Work-
ers Union and a. World War I Army
veteran.

Survivors included his wife, Ruth
Lewallen of the home; a stepson, John
Vutich, Gladstone, Missouri; two broth-
ers, Hershall Lewallen, West Plains, and
Homer Lewallen, San Francisco; two

gisters, AlmaRoach and Vida Nelson of
Kansas City; a grandson and three great
grandchildren.

Services were held at Newcomer’s
‘White Chapel and burial was in White
Chapel Cemetery, Kansas City. — Un-
dated clipping, Kansas City (Missouri)

-Star.

[The obitwary of Granville R.
Lewallen’s widow, Ruth H, Lewallen,
who died in 1989, was published in

LlewellynTraces 1:4,page71. Theobitu-

ary of Granville’s brother Homer fol-
jows.]

Homer D. Lewallen

Homer Dale Lewallen, 61, San Fran-
cisco, formerly of the Kansas City area,
died 7 Febroary 1989 in San Francisco.
He was born in Liberty, Clay County,
Missouri, and lived in the Kansas City
areabefore moving toCaliforniain 1968.
He was an ironworker before he re-
tired and was a member of the Iron
‘Workers Union. Before moving to Cali-
fornia, he worked for Sheffield Steel in
Kansas City. He served in the Seabees
during World War II.
Survivorsincludedabrother, Herschel
Lewallen, West Plains, Howell County,
Missouri, and two sisters Alma Lee
Roach, Kansas City, and Vida Nelson,
North Kansas City.
Graveside services were held at
‘Leavenworth (Kansas) National Cem-
eterv. — Undated clipping, Kansas City

16

ived the

Marshfield Cemetery in Athens County, Ohio, reads:

A. Edwin Llewellyn 1865-1951
Alverta 1867-1910,

(Missouri) Star. [The obitmary of Homer
D. Lewallen’s brother Granville R.
Lewallen precedes this item.]

Ada A. Pennington

<Ada A.Pennington, 83, motherof Bennie
B. Lewellen of Hutchinson, Reno
County, Kansas, died 19 August 1992,
in Meade, Meade County, Kansas.

In addition to Bonnie Lewellen, Mrs.
Pennington was survived by two other
daughters and a son, 13 grandchildren,
and 11 great grandchildren, and her son-
in-law, Robert Lewellen.

Services were held at the Meade
United Methodist Church on Sunday, 23

August 1992 — Adapted from the

Wichita (Kansas)Eagle,21 August 1992,
page 2D.
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Queries . . . and Replies

Queries

1-93 I'm researching the Todhunter
family. In 1804, Richard Todhunter
married Rebecca Llewellyn, who was
" bomn ¢a.1782 in Virginia. An Isaac
Todhunter emigrated from Tennessee to
Ohio in 1804; did he have any connec-
tion with Richard and Rebecca (Llewel-

* . lyn) Todhunter? Need any info on these

folks.
293 Looking for information about

Elizabeth Flueilen who married George -

Huggins in the early 1800s in Clarke
County, Alabama. This is about all I
know.

3-93 Can you help me find Josephine
Thompson, bom in 1893, who married
Daniel Lewallen? Last contact we've
had with this family was in 1928 in
Boston. '

4-93 All I know is that Theodore Al-
pheus Llewellyn, born in Virginia, mar-
ried Ellen or Sarah Schmitz, When and
where did they marry? Did T.A.’s par-
- ents come from Wales? When?

5-93 Still trying to track down Elinor
(Nelly) Lawallen Briscoe Froman. She
married Absalom Froman in Nelson
County, Kentucky, in 1806, See my
original Query 7-90, Afraid Netly wasa

Briscoe, but wouldlove to find outsheor -

“hermother-—supposedly an Ann Briscoe
who married a Briscoe “cousin”™ — had
Llewellynroots soIcouldfitthese ladies
into my Llewellyn line.

6-93 Was C. G. Leyellen who is listed
among inhabitants in the Natchez Dis-

.- trictin 1816 actually a Llewellyn? If so,

who?

7-93 Who was Ann V. Llewellyn who

had a claim to land under a Choctaw
Treaty? Her claim in the Choctaw Na-
- tion, Mississippi, was for land on Danc-
ing Rabbit Creek. (See Query 12-93.)

Rawlings. BothJames Monroeand Char-
ity (Rawlings) Lewallen are buried in
Visalia, California. Their eight children,

hom between 1897 and 1920, included

Georgia Antonette Lewallen, Floyd An-
drew Lewallen, William A. Lewallen,
Cole Younger Lewallen, Emest Le-
wallen, Winnie Opal Lewallen, Virgie
May Lewallen, and James B. Lewatlen.
These children, with the exception of

.Cole Y. and Ernest, were bomn in Arkan-

sas. Cole Y. and Emest were bom in
Oklahoma, between 1906and 1913. Does
this family fit into your charts some-
where. Wonld be happy to share this
info. (Reference: Our Ross Family, 1802-
1992, Nettie W. Gorman and Donnie D.
Watt (Marshfield, Missouri: Webster
County Printing, 1992), typescript, pag-
es 27 thronugh 57.)

. 9-93 Hunting Perry Davis Lewellen,

born 1861 in Mount Vernon, Lawrence
County, Missouri, and died in 1948 in
Pryor, Mayes County, Oklahoma. He
married Nora Belle Ryan born 1871 in
Eldorado Springs, Cedar County, Mis-
souri, and died in 1956, Would appreci-
ate help.

10-93 Would like to know if youcan find
thisWilliam Llewellyn among your fam-
ily records. At the Zanesville, Chio, land
office, in 1833, he bought land in Musk-
ingum County, Ohio, located in Range
10, Township 9, Section 10, and is listed
on page 169 of Early Okhio Settlers, pur-
chasers ofland in East and East Central

" Okhip, 1800-1840,E. T. and D. A. Barry

(Baltimore: GPC, 1989). Which Will-
iam Lewellyn was this?

11-93The reply to Query 69-39 in
Llewellyn Traces4:1,March 1992, page
22, regarding Mary (Watis) Llewellyn,
makes me wonder if this Mary (Watts)
Llewellyn could perhaps be a sister or
other relative to my Kathryn Watts who
married Moses Homnsby, They both were

. born in Mississippi. Can you help?

12-93 Secking information on Annie V.
Llewellyn, whowith John Holliday (Hal-
liday) had one chiid, Sara (Sarah) Holli-
day (Halliday), who marted William
Taylor, Rumor has it that Annie V. was

- *“huried in a field in Simpson County,

Mississippi.” [See Query 7-93 above.]
13-93 Seeking parents and siblings of

~ThomasE. {or maybe A.} Lewellen who.

married Nancy. Caroline Armstrong in
1864 in Clark County, Indiana. Can you
help?

14-93 The following notice appeared in
the Athens County (Ohio) Gazette on 15
Febnuary 1906. “Louisa Perry, residing
in Osceola, State of Towa (or Indiana);

Jra Martin residing in Fairfield, State of

Tlinois; Hartzell Martin, residing in the
State of Nebraska whose place of resi-

dence is unknown; Elizabeth Hutchin- .

son, Jesse Llewellen, [and] Thomas .
Llewellen, whose places of residence
are unknown, will take notice that on the
15thdayof December...” Needconnec-
tion of all these people to each other.
They must have been related to other

wish, but p
typed and dou
the order we recet
queries to conform to
essentially are duplicates.

Queries . . . and Replies

Querids: Queries are accepted only from subscribers. Submit as ran
e write each on a separate 8'/2”x11" sheet of paper, preferably
-gpaced. There is no charge for queries, whiglwe’ll publish in
them, as space permits. We reserve
style of Llewellyn Traces, o combine queries that

you

Tight o edit all

Replies: If you have informatioirabout a query, please write us so that we may
share it with all subscribers. Please iiclyde the source of the information
contained in your reply. Each query jsidsqtified by 2 number. Please identify
your reply by the same number. ¥0ur reply Will be published in Llewellyn

8-93 Have pages from a Ross family
history. This book inciudes among al-
lied families the family and contempo-
rary descendants of Charity Antonette

Rawlings and James Monroe Lewallen, Traces, identified with the to which it p and with your name. If
son of Nancy Lewallen, James Monroe you don’t want to be ideptified with your publish ly, please so indicate.
Lewallen was bornin 1874 in Arkansas. Your reply also will b¢Torwarded to the person who submitted the query. If
He married Charity Rawlings in Octo- you'd like to hay; put you in contact with that person, pltage include a seif-
ber 1893, in Independence County, Ar- addressed st. d envelope. We'll pass it along.
kansas. She was the first child born to All corpéspondence for Queries . . . and Replies should be address

{ . William ThomasandElizaJ. (Hemdon)
- Rawlings. The mother of William Tho- 0d.
masRawlings wasElizabeth Jane (Ross)

es, Llewellyn Traces, 781 McCarthy Boulevard, Pueblo, Colorado 81005
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Queries . .

. and Replies . .

continued

Lewellensof Athens County, Ohio, How?

15-93 Looking for marriage records of
Isaiah Luellen, son of Zadock, probably

in Muskingum County, Ohio, or Guern-

sey County Ohio. Isaiah’s son Francis
was bom in Guernsey County, Ohio, in
" September 1842,

Replies
'55-89 This informationm is 16 years
old, but it might be worth a try for those
hunting a Flewelling connection with the
Smith family. In the Genealogical Help-
er, May-June 1977 issue, on page 281,
was an item about an unfinished manu-
scriptdealing with Maurice Smith (1736-
1812), of Dutchess County, New York,
and his descendants. This man had 13
sons and 4 daughters. One of the allied
names mentioned in this manuscript and
listed in the Helper query was “Flewel-
ling.” Forinformation iry writing to Mrs.

James W. Degan, 334 Lincoln Street,

Lexington, Massachusetts 02173, Al-

though this is a 1977 address. perhaps .

" she isstill there and still has the informa-
tion. If that doesn’t work, perhaps a que-
1y to the Helper would locate the
Manuscript now.

69-89 Please see Query 11-93.

78-89 Please see reply to Query 25-91

- below,

7-90 Please see my new Query 5-93
above.

9-90 We still don’tknow the identity.of
Abigail (Abagail) Lewellen, of this que-
ry, who married William Boggess in
1807, butinMarriagesof Loudoun Coun-
ty, Virginia, 1757-1853, compiled by
Mary Alice Wertz, we find that their
marriage was performed by John Dunn,
- “Protestant Episcopal.” Still believe she
might have been a Lewellen widow,

13-90, 4-92, 33-92 Two court records

listed in a recently published book of |

abstracts of wills in Surry County, North
Carolina, may help to sort out the Rain-
- water family which married into the

Lewellen family, perhaps in North Caro-

The will, dated 14 November 1771,0f
John Rainwater, in Swry Will Book 1,
page 73, names wife Mary (FusselD),
daughters Mary, Sarah, Betty, Winney,
Milley, and Molley (sic); sons John,

“+

- 18

James, William. Son James was named
trustee, and wife Mary, and sons James
and John were named executors {all sur-
name Rainwater). The will wasrecorded

Surry County, North Carolina, May court,

1777 (sic).
In Will Book 2, page 167, we find that

. on 20 December 1787 one Abraham
Howard “of South Carolina” granted -

power of attorney to James Rainwater in

Surry County, North Carolina, tosellhis

{Howard’s) land on the Yadkin River to
William Silvey. Witness was Edmond

~ Pace. This iransaction was recorded at

the Surry County May Court, 1790, Ref-
grence for both of these items: Surry
County, North Carolina, Wills, 1771-
1827 [abstracts], Jo White Linn (Balti-
more: GPC, 1992), pages 89 and 174,
also page 13. Wonder if this will help.

50-90 SecReply t0 25-91 whichrefersto
Asa Lewallen, father of John Anderson
Lewallen of Query 50-90,

12-91, 13-91, 14-91, 15-91 Oops! We
misspoke about.this family being con-
nected with thatof Johnand Jane (Gregg)

Lewellen. We dohaveenough todiscuss -

this family and will do so in the June
issue of Llewellyn Traces, butit doesn’t
seem to connect with John and Jane

Greggl ewellenof Fayette County, Penn- -

sylvania.

25-91 Asa Lewallen, who married Lu-
cindaParkerin 1827 in Bedford County,
Virginia, doesn’t seem to be a son of
Green B, Lewellin (1792-1847). Green
B. Lewellin, son of Charles and Eliza-

“beth (Harrison) Lewellin, married Eliz-

abeth A. Carter in 1810 in Bedford
County, Virginia. Based on the 1850
Roanoke, independent city, Virginia,
census, Asa was bornca.1803 in Virgin-
ia. Nor do any of Green B.’s three broth-
ers, Charles, Jr., James, and John, scem
to be the father of Asa. Incidentally,
Jacob W. White was surety for the 1827
marriage of Asa and Lucinda.

4-92 Pleaseseethereplyto 13-90above.
. 5-92 Please nurnber each of the Alex-

anders in this query in the consecutive
orderin whichthey are listed onpage42,

Liewellyn Traces 4:2. Some of these

Alexanders were identified in Liewellyn
Traces 4:3, page 63, and 4:4, page 85.
2. This AlexanderLewelling(1739-

1791)is also Alexander No. 6 and Alex-
ander No. 8.

3. Allied names connected with this
Alexander Flewellin (Llewellyn) (1762-
1821), who married Katie Pesbles, in-
clode Hambler, Godwin, Mason, and

- Flowers.

4. This Alexander Llewellyn’s son
Anderson, b.ca. 1764, married LucyRice,
8 June 1784, in Prince Edward Co.,
Virginia. This Alexandermightbe Alex-
ander No. 2, although there is no son
named Anderson among his children -
named in his 1791 Edgecombe County,
North Carolina, will,

6. This Alexander Lewelling is Al-
exander No. 2.

8. This Atexander Lewel]mg is Al-

- exander No. 2.

10, Please see Alexander No. 24,

11, This Alexander Lewallen, bom
¢a.1802, perhaps 1306, was a son of
Richard and Gracey Stokeley Lewallen.
He is Alexander M. Luallen, No. 14,
who married Betsey Millican.

14. This Alexander M. Luallen is
Alexander Lewallen, No. 11,

18. Please see Alexander No. 24,

Severalother Alexandershavepopped
up. They include: :

22, Alex Lewelling in Amelia Coun-
ty, Virginia, May 1766.

23. Alexander McG. Lewellin,on a
list of taxpayers, Buckingham County,
Virginia, 1782-1787. :

24. Alexander Lewelling, b.ca. 17953,
North or South Carolina, left will dated

6 May 1879, Sevier County, Tennessee,
This man may be Alexander Lewallen
No. 10 and No. 18, and the Alexander
enumerated on the 1830-through-1870
Sevier County, Tennessee, censuses.

6-92 William Goforth, Private, Com-

- pany B, 16th Missouri Infantry, is listed

among those on a roster of Confederate
Veterans in Henry County, Missouri,
published in the Missouri State Genea-
logical Association Journal, Vol. XIII,
No.1, Winter 1993, page 7. Even though
this itemn concems the Civil War, which
was about 100 years after the disappear-
ance of Betsey Llewellyn Goforth from
records, we have sent the item on to

. Ronald Goforth in Houston, who sent

the query. We hope it may fumish aclue
aboutBetsey’sdescendantsandleadhim
to locating her.
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Reumons and other nmely evems

_Fli?th Llewellyn—Natmnal Remn o
“planne __i@*@c%eb%hmagh%@%

"L ewellyn andFleweIlen family researcliers are already making planstoconverge on-

- thk Inn.at Pueblo West, Colorado, f “the Fifth Llewellyn Nauonal Reunmn in
ber. .
51993 remuon will begm onTh

™.

' o might be interested and -1s_not__n
.- onoutmaitinglist, Registration inf;
tion

- tion alse will be included. in 4
. issne of leweﬂyn Traces..
I you 16 rcagy 10

wa -;-know ate r ﬁc groupoffello' research-"—,: #doms will be available if you requ
RIS : 'them when you make your re.servauous
Those whoare uriable 1y'he. on hand —_—
-.whenmcrel%lonbegms g welcome to

- come. whenever convenient and stay as
- long as possible, : :

: “‘There 'shonld be. ad' 'uate dlspIay
s :'spaceforresearc. nolebgoks, maps, fam-
- :ily photos, eic..
_ _room willbe log
. rity, There will' He"
wmachine. o
-Video_-- facilitiesi/w

mth ast, thedlsplay
-oyemight for secu-~
 least one copy

Sprmgs Jackson County, Missouri

-program conte t' and tﬁﬁ poss1bhty of .
' 'havmgasuppl mentaldl cussion of ge=

'._, - Descendants of these six brothers will be-amion
Garnett, Anderson County, Kansas, Tine 11:13;
- Lewelin; who posed forthis photo about 1890, are;

Infonnauon and reglstranon mat;
-alg “will ‘be mailed to sitbscribers §f

Lflewellyn Traces early in July, We'll b
o :appy 0 mall mformauon o anyon
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the Inn at Pueblo-" - :
2§11, indicate that-:

mg and handlcapped-acce_ ble:

e Guy Lewellen is the contact in :he Kan-
.- sas City area for a reunion of those who :

served on the U.S.S. Ponderosa. The = -
“reunion will be held 10-12 September. -
~1993 in Philadelphia. Guy lives in Blue .

= _Oregon Trail cert:f' cates

- TheOregonTra:leJcctofIdaho,anon—-_ S
profit organization, is issuing special = . -
certificates to-anyoric whose ancestors. .~ -

went west via the Oregon Trail between _
1811 and 1911. -

egon Trail. N
For more mformatmn wrile thc 5

.’ Oregon Trail Project, 4620 Overland. .~ .-
- - Road, No. 206, Boise, Idaho 83705
(208) 384-0542.

To qualify for an Oregon Tra]I

- Certificate, applicants must prove, . .
"~ direct descent from'a person who .-+
.. traveled any part of the Oregon Trall

' -'between 1811and 1911, -~ :° SR
ManyLlewellynsandFlewe}lenswent';.-. Sl
- west on the Oregon Trail. Some of them. .~

havebeendiscussedleewelIyn Tmces :
~‘especially in 1ssues 2 3 and 3:3 :

ese fhen, great great grandsons of Sh drach’
efttonight, (front) Marion Crawford hwelhn,

Francis Elsworth: Lawellin, and Robert- Abednego Lawellin, (back) George Randolph Lawellim; © .
'Ben_]amm Baskm Lawellin, and Wl.lllam Sherman Lawellin. The pholo is- from the editor’s co!]ecuon o

IR

7 . Travel along the trail began in 1811 S
andreachedapeakm 1843, ‘when about. -
300,000 pionicers journeyed west of the, - .

- MissouriRiver tobegin new ives. What. "+,

- originally was called the Old Platte: ="

'(Rlver) Road became known as the Or—'-







